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lexz@iwathxr fufèk rFkk ns;rk,a vuqlwph 2024-25 2023-24
lexz@iwathxr fufèk 1 -  -   

vkjf{kfr;ka ,oa vfèk'ks"k 2 1,30,081.69 1,25,844.42 

mn~fn"V@v{k; fufèk;ka 3 51,009.37  41,644.05 

çfrHkwr _.k ,oa mèkkj 4 -  -   

çfrHkwfr jfgr _.k ,oa mèkkj 5 -  -   

vkLFkfxr _.k ns;rk,a 6 -  -   

orZeku ns;rk,a ,oa izko/kku 7 5,587.11  5,303.34 

 dqy 1,86,678.17 1,72,791.81 

ifjlaifÙk;ka

LFkk;h ifjlaifÙk;ka 8 19,416.47  18,241.78 

fuos'k&mn~fn"V@v{k; fufèk;ka 9 50,690.42  41,378.68 

fuos'k&xSj mn~fn"V@v{k; fufèk;ka 10 1,09,882.34 1,07,168.47 

orZeku ifjlaifÙk;ka] _.k] is'kfx;ka bR;kfn 11 6,688.94  6,002.88 

fofoèk O;; ¼cV~Vs [kkrs Mkyus ;k lek;ksftr ugha djus 
dh lhek rd½

-  -   

dqy 1,86,678.17 1,72,791.81 

egRoiw.kZ ys[kkdj.k uhfr;ka 24

vkdfLed ns;rk,a ,oa ys[kksa ij fVIif.k;ka 25

deZpkjh jkT; chek fuxe 
31 ekpZ] 2025 dh fLFkfr ds vuqlkj rqyui=                              

` djksM+ esa

¼Vh-,y- ;knsu½
foRr vk;qDr¼v'kksd dqekj flag½

egkfuns'kd

LFkku % ubZ fnYyh
fnukad % 26 ebZ] 2025
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Corpus/ Capital Fund And Liabilities Schedule 2024-25 2023-24
Corpus/Capital Fund 1 -  -   
Reserves And Surplus 2 1,30,081.69 1,25,844.42 
Earmarked/ Endowment Funds 3 51,009.37  41,644.05 
Secured Loans And Borrowings 4 -  -   
Unsecured Loans And Borrowings 5 -  -   
Deferred Credit Liabilities 6 -  -   
Current Liabilities And Provisions 7 5,587.11  5,303.34 

Total 1,86,678.17 1,72,791.81 
Assets
Fixed Assets 8 19,416.47  18,241.78 
Investments-Earmarked/Endowment Funds 9 50,690.42  41,378.68 
Investments-Non Earmarked/Endowment Funds 10 1,09,882.34  1,07,168.47 
Current Assets, Loans, Advances etc. 11 6,688.94  6,002.88 
Miscellaneous Expenditure
(To The Extent Not Written Off Or Adjusted )

-  -   

Total 1,86,678.17 1,72,791.81 
Significant Accounting Policies 24
Contingent Liabilities And Notes On Accounts 25

`  in crore

EMPLOYEES' STATE INSURANCE CORPORATION
Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2025

(T.L. Yaden)
Financial Commissioner

(Ashok Kumar Singh)
Director General

Place : New Delhi
Date : 26th May, 2025
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deZpkjh jkT; chek fuxe
31 ekpZ] 2025 dks lekIr o"kZ dk vk; ,oa O;; ys[kk

vk; vuqlwph 2024-25 2023-24

va'knku ls vk; 12 20,511.70  18,315.18 

vuqnku@lgkf;dh 13 0.04  -   

'kqYd@vfHknku 14 86.77  65.67 

fuos'k ls vk; ¼xSj mn~fn"V vkjf{kr fufèk½ 15 7,959.55  7,420.80 

j‚;YVh] çdk'ku bR;kfn ls vk; 16 -  -   

vÆtr C;kt 17 15.24  12.16 

vU; vk; 18 145.75  438.20 

rS;kj eky ds LV‚d vkSj py jgs dk;Z esa o`f)@¼deh½ 19  -    -   

dqy ¼d½ 28,719.05  26,252.01 

O;;

chek—r O;fä;ksa ds fgrykHkksa ij O;; 20 21,221.81  15,825.32 

LFkkiuk O;; 21 2,532.05  1,634.10 

vU; ç'kklfud O;; 22 463.64  370.32 

vuqnku] lgkf;dh bR;kfn ij O;; 23 -  -   

C;kt -  -   

ewY;ºzkl 8 49.55  49.77 

dqy ¼[k½ 24,267.05  17,879.51 

O;; ls vfèkd vk; gksus ij 'ks"k ¼d&[k½ 4,452.00  8,372.50 

iwokZofèk ensa ¼fuoy½ 26 (214.73)  67.54 

iwathxr fuekZ.k gsrq vkjf{kr fuf/k ds fy, çkoèkku 2 205.12  183.15 

fo'ks"k vkjf{kr fuf/k esa varj.k ¼vkdfLed vkjf{kr fuf/k½ 2 -  -   

lkekU; vkjf{kr fuf/k esa@ls varj.k 2 -  -   

vfèk'ks"k ds dkj.k 'ks"k@¼?kkVk½ dks lexz@iwathxr 
fufèk@lkekU; vkjf{kr fuf/k esa ys tkuk 

4,032.15  8,256.89 

egRoiw.kZ ys[kkdj.k uhfr;ka 24

vkdfLed ns;rk,a ,oa ys[kksa ij fVIif.k;ka 25

` djksM+ esa

¼Vh-,y- ;knsu½
foRr vk;qDr

¼v'kksd dqekj flag½
egkfuns'kd

LFkku % ubZ fnYyh
fnukad % 26 ebZ] 2025
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`  in crore

EMPLOYEES' STATE INSURANCE CORPORATION
Income and Expenditure Account for the Year Ended 31st March, 2025

Income Schedule 2024-25 2023-24
Income from Contributions 12 20,511.70  18,315.18 
Grants/Subsidies 13 0.04  -   
Fees/Subscriptions 14 86.77  65.67 
Income from Investments (non-earmarked  
reserves Fund)

15 7,959.55  7,420.80 

Income from Royalty, Publication etc. 16 -  -   
Interest Earned 17 15.24  12.16 
Other Income 18 145.75  438.20 
Increase/(decrease) in stock of finished goods and 
works-in-progress

19  -    -   

Total (A) 28,719.05  26,252.01 
Expenditure
Expenditure on Benefits to Insured Persons 20 21,221.81  15,825.32 
Establishments Expenses 21 2,532.05  1,634.10 
Other Administrative Expenses 22 463.64  370.32 
Expenditure on Grants, Subsidies etc. 23 -  -   
Interest -  -   
Depreciation 8 49.55  49.77 

Total (B) 24,267.05  17,879.51 
Balance being excess of Income over  
Expenditure (A-B)

4,452.00  8,372.50 

Prior Period Items(Net) 26 (214.73)  67.54 
Provision for Capital Construction Reserve 2 205.12  183.15 
Transfer to Special Reserve (Contingency reserve) 2 -  -   
Transfer to/ from General Reserve 2 -  -   
Balance Being Surplus/(Deficit) Carried To
Corpus/Capital Fund/General Reserve

4,032.15  8,256.89 

Significant Accounting Policies 24
Contingent Liabilities And Notes On Accounts 25

(T.L. Yaden)
Financial Commissioner

(Ashok Kumar Singh)
Director General

Place : New Delhi
Date : 26th May, 2025
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vuqlwph 1&lexz@iwathxr fufèk

vuqlwph 2&vkjf{kr ,oa vfèk'ks"k

fooj.k 2024-25 2023-24

o"kZ ds vkjaHk esa 'ks"k - -

tksM+ % lexz@iwathxr fufèk ds fy, va'knku - -

tksM+@¼dVkSrh½ % fuoy vk;@¼O;;½ dk 'ks"k vk; ,oa O;; ys[kk ls  
varfjr

- -

o"kZ ds var esa 'ks"k - -

fooj.k 2024-25 2023-24
1. iwathxr vkjf{kr fuf/k

	 fiNys ys[kk ds vuqlkj 0.03  0.03 
	 o"kZ ds nkSjku tksM+ ¼vkfn rqyu i= 2012&13 esa ifjlaifÙk;ka @ 1@& #-   
   dh nj ls½

-  -   

	 ?kVkuk % o"kZ ds nkSjku dVkSfr;ka (0.00)  (0.00)
mi&;ksx ¼d½ 0.03  0.03 

2. iquewZY;kadu vkjf{kr fuf/k
	 fiNys ys[kk ds vuqlkj -  -   
	 o"kZ ds nkSjku tksM+ -  -   
	 ?kVkuk % o"kZ ds nkSjku dVkSfr;ka -  -   

mi&;ksx ¼[k½ -  -   
3. fo'ks"k vkjf{kr fuf/k&vkdfLed vkjf{kr fuf/k

	 fiNys ys[kk ds vuqlkj 75.00  75.00 
	 o"kZ ds nkSjku tksM+ -  -   
	 ?kVkuk % o"kZ ds nkSjku dVkSfr;ka

mi&;ksx ¼x½ 75.00  75.00 
4. lkekU; vkjf{kr fuf/k

	 fiNys ys[kk ds vuqlkj 104,638.71  96,381.82 
	 o"kZ ds nkSjku tksM+ 4,032.15  8,256.89 
	 ?kVkuk % o"kZ ds nkSjku dVkSfr;ka@varj.k

mi&;ksx ¼?k½ 108,670.86  1,04,638.71 
5. iwathxr fuekZ.k vkjf{kr fufèk

	 fiNys ys[kk ds vuqlkj 21,130.68  20,947.53 
	 tksM+ % o"kZ ds nkSjku çkoèkku 205.12  183.15 
	 tksM+ % o"kZ ds nkSjku tksM+@varj.k -  -   
	 ?kVkuk % fufèk ls Hkqxrku

mi&;ksx ¼³½ 21,335.80  21,130.68 
dqy ¼d $ [k $ x $ ?k $ ³½ 130,081.69  1,25,844.42 

` djksM+ esa

` djksM+ esa



9

`  in crore

`  in crore

Schedule 1- Corpus/Capital Fund 

Schedule 2- Reserves And Surplus 

Particulars 2024-25 2023-24
Balance as at the beginning of the year - -
Add: Contributions towards Corpus/Capital Fund - -
Add/(Deduct): Balance of net income/(expenditure) transferred 
from the Income and Expenditure Account

- -

Balance at the year-end - -

Particulars 2024-25 2023-24
1. Capital Reserve

	 As per last Account 0.03  0.03 
	 Addition during the year(Assets @ Rs. 1/- in Opening
	 Balance Sheet 2012-13)

-  -   

	 Less: Deductions during the year (0.00)  (0.00)
Sub-Total (A) 0.03  0.03 

2. Revaluation Reserve
	 As per last Account -  -   
	 Addition during the year -  -   
	 Less: Deductions during the year -  -   

Sub-Total (B) -  -   
3. Special Reserve - Contingency Reserve

	 As per last Account 75.00  75.00 
	 Addition during the year -  -   
	 Less: Deductions during the year

Sub-Total (C) 75.00  75.00 
4. General Reserve

	 As per last Account 104,638.71  96,381.82 
	 Addition during the year 4,032.15  8,256.89 
	 Less: Deductions /Transfer during the year

Sub-Total (D) 108,670.86  1,04,638.71 
5. Capital Construction Reserve Fund

As per last Account 21,130.68  20,947.53 
Add : Provision during the year 205.12  183.15 
Add : Other Additions/ Transfer during the year -  -   
Less : Payment from the fund

Sub-Total (E ) 21,335.80  21,130.68 
Total (A+B+C+D+E) 130,081.69  1,25,844.42 
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vuqlwph 4 – izfrHkwr _.k ,oa mèkkj

fooj.k 2024-25 2023-24

1-  dsUæh; ljdkj - -

2-  jkT; ljdkj ¼mYys[k djsa½ - -

3-  foÙkh; laLFkk,a - -

     d½  vkofèkd _.k

		  [k½  çksn~Hkwr ,oa ns; C;kt

  4-  cSad% - -

		  d½  vkofèkd _.k

         & çksn~Hkwr ,oa ns; C;kt

     [k½  vU; _.k ¼mYys[k djsa½

         & çksn~Hkwr ,oa ns; C;kt

5- vU; laLFkk,a ,oa ,tsafl;ka - -

6-  fMcSapj ,oa c‚UM - -

7-  vU; ¼mYys[k djsa½ - -

dqy - -

fVIi.kh % ,d o"kZ ds vanj ns; jkf'k

` djksM+ esa
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`  in crore
Schedule 4 – Secured Loans And Borrowings 

Particulars 2024-25 2023-24
1. Central Government - -
2. State Government (Specify) - -
3. Financial Institutions - -
 	 a) Term Loans
	 b) Interest accrued and due
4. Banks: - -
	 a) Term Loans
         -  Interest accrued and due
	 b) Other Loans (specify)
        - Interest accrued and due
5. Other Institutions and Agencies - -
6. Debentures and Bonds - -
7. Others (Specify) - -

Total - -

Note: Amounts due within one year
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vuqlwph 5 – çfrHkwfr jfgr _.k ,oa mèkkj 

vuqlwph 6 – vkLFkfxr _.k ns;rk,a

fooj.k 2024-25 2023-24

1-  dsUæh; ljdkj - -

2-  jkT; ljdkj ¼mYys[k djsa½ - -

3-  foÙkh; laLFkk,a - -

4-  cSad%

	    d½  vkofèkd _.k - -

     [k½  vU; _.k ¼mYys[k djsa½ - -

5-  vU; laLFkk,a ,oa ,tsafl;ka - -

6-  fMcsapj ,oa c‚UM - -

7-  lkof/k tek - -

8- vU; ¼mYys[k djsa½ - -

dqy - -
fVIi.kh % ,d o"kZ ds vanj ns; jkf'k

fooj.k 2024-25 2023-24

d½  iwathxr miLdj ,oa vU; ifjlaifÙk;ksa ds ekycaèku }kjk çfrHkwr 
Loh—fr;ka 

- -

[k½  vU; - -

dqy - -
fVIi.kh % ,d o"kZ ds vanj ns; jkf'k

` djksM+ esa

` djksM+ esa
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`  in crore
Schedule 5 – Unsecured Loans And Borrowings

Particulars 2024-25 2023-24
1. Central Government - -
2. State Government (Specify) - -
3. Financial Institutions - -
4. Banks:
	 a) Term Loans - -
	 b) Other Loans (specify) - -
5. Other Institutions and Agencies - -
6. Debentures and Bonds - -
7. Fixed Deposits - -
8. Others (Specify) - -

Total - -

Note: Amounts due within one year

`  in crore
Schedule 6 – Deferred Credit Liabilities:

Particulars 2024-25 2023-24
a) Acceptances secured by hypothecation of capital equipment 
and other assets

- -

b) Other - -
Total - -

Note: Amounts due within one year
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vuqlwph 7 – orZeku ns;rk,a ,oa çkoèkku

fooj.k 2024-25 2023-24
d- orZeku ns;rk,a
1- Loh—fr;ka@fofoèk tek 63.72 75.07
2- fofoèk nsunkj  - -
   d½  eky ,oa lsokvksa gsrq 1,529.75 1,362.31
   [k½  lsok,a ¼vfr fof'k"Vrk mipkj½ 751.72 765.88
3- çkIr is'kfx;ka - -
4- çksnHkwr C;kt ijUrq ns; ugÈ - -
   d½  çfrHkwr _.k@mèkkj - -
   [k½  çfrHkwfr jfgr _.k@mèkkj - -
5- lkafofèkd nsunkfj;ka - -
   d½  vfrns; - -
   [k½  vU; lzksr ij dkVk x;k dj ¼VhMh,l½ 38.52 34.38
   x½  [kkrs ij ns; 2,700.27 2,618.14
6-	çfrHkwfr tek rFkk c;kuk tek ¼Ã,eMh½ 78.18 63.39
7-  uÃ isa'ku ;kstuk dk va'knku 55.53 55.33
8-  d-jk-ch- fuxe Hkfo"; fufèk esa nkok u dh xÃ tek jkf'k;ka (0.00) (0.00)
9-  vU; ns;rk,a 363.84 323.71
10- lkewfgd cpr lac) chek ;kstuk ¼th,l,yvkÃ,l½ 5.59 5.12

dqy ¼d½ 5,587.11 5,303.34
[k- çkoèkku
1- djkèkku gsrq - -
2- minku - -
3- vfèkoÆ"krk@isa'ku - -
4- lafpr NqV~Vh udnhdj.k - -
5- O;kikj okjafV;ka@nkos - -
6- ys[kkijh{kk 'kqYd gsrq  - -
7- vU; - -

dqy ¼[k½ - -
dqy ¼+d$[k½ 5,587.11 5,303.34

uksV %
1- Ø-la- d&2 ¼d½ esa eky dh [kjhn gsrq ns; jkf'k 'kkfey gS ftls LVkWd esa fy;k x;k gSA
2- Ø- la- d&9 esa vU; lHkh ekStwnk nsunkfj;ka 'kkfey gSa tSls VsyhQksu 'kqYd] fctyh] fdjk;k] osru] cksul 
vkSj udn fgrykHk vkfn ds cdk;k HkqxrkuA

` djksM+ esa
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`  in crore
Schedule 7 – Current Liabilities and Provisions 

Particulars 2024-25 2023-24
A. Current Liabilities
1.   Acceptances/ Misc. Deposits 63.72 75.07
2. Sundry Creditors: - -
	 a) For Goods & Services 1,529.75 1,362.31
	 b) Services (SST) 751.72 765.88
3.	Advances Received - -
4. Interest accrued but not due on: - -
	 a) Secured Loans/borrowings - -
	 b) Unsecured Loans/borrowings - -
5. Statutory Liabilities: - -
	 a) Overdue - -
	 b) Others-T. D. S. 38.52 34.38
	 c) On Account Payable 2,700.27 2,618.14
6. Security Deposits & EMD 78.18 63.39
7. Contribution of New Pension Sheme 55.53 55.33
8. Unclaimed Deposit in ESIC P.F. (0.00) (0.00)
9. Other liabilities 363.84 323.71
10. Group Saving Linked Insurance Scheme (GSLIS) 5.59 5.12

Total (A) 5,587.11 5,303.34
B. Provisions
1. For Taxation - -
2. Gratuity - -
3.  Superannuation/Pension - -
4. Accumulated Leave Encashment - -
5. Trade Warranties/Claims - -
6. For Audit fees - -
7. Others - -

Total (B) - -
Total ( A+B ) 5,587.11 5,303.34

Notes:
1)	Sl. No. A - 2 (a) includes amount payable towards purchase of goods which have been 
taken into stock.
2)	Sl. No. A - 9 includes all other current liabilities like outstanding payments towards  
telephone charges, electricity, rent, Salary, bonus and Cash benefit. 
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vuqlwph 9 – fuos'k mn~fn"V fufèk;ksa ls fuos'k

vuqlwph 10 – fuos'k xSj&mn~fn"V&v{k; fuf/k;ka ¼vU;½

fooj.k 2024-25 2023-24

1 ljdkjh çfrHkwfr;ksa esa  26,320.94 22,176.31

2 vU; vuqeksfnr çfrHkwfr;ka   2,350.81 1990.87

3 'ks;j - 0.00

4 fMcsapj ,oa c‚UM 14,389.10 10977.22

5 leuq"kaxh ,oa la;qä uoksn~;e - -

6 vuqlwfpr okf.kfT;d cSadksa ds ikl fe;knh tek 77.66 12.34

7- ,l-Mh-,- 7,551.91 6221.94

dqy 50,690.42 41,378.68
¼layXud&1 ds vuqlkj C;ksjk½

fooj.k 2024-25 2023-24

1 ljdkjh çfrHkwfr;ksa esa  57,056.27 57,435.40

2 vU; vuqeksfnr çfrHkwfr;ka   5,095.89 5,156.25

3 'ks;j - -

4 fMcsapj ,oa c‚UM 31,191.45 28,430.41

5 leuq"kaxh ,oa la;qä mn~;e - -

6 vuqlwfpr okf.kfT;d cSadksa ds ikl fe;knh&tek 168.35 31.95

7- ,l-Mh-,- 16,370.38 16,114.47

dqy 1,09,882.34 1,07,168.47
¼layXud&2 ds vuqlkj C;ksjk½
uksV%
1- jkT; çfrHkwfr;ksa esa jkT; fodkl _.k rFkk ljdkjh çfrHkwfr;ka lfEefyr gSA 
2- vU; vuqeksfnr çfrHkwfr;ksa esa Vh-vkj-bZ-ih-,l- ¼VªkbZ ikVhZ jsiks ç.kkyh½] ekftZu rFkk cpr [kkrs  
lfEefyr gSaA
3- fMcsapjksa ,oa ca/ki=ksa esa izR;kHkwr ¼xkjaVhd`r½ ca/ki=] lsok&ca/ki= rFkk lkoZtfud {ks=d ca/ki=  
lfEefyr gSaA 

` djksM+ esa

` djksM+ esa
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`  in crore

`  in crore

SCHEDULE 9 – INVESTMENTS FROM EARMARKED FUND 

Schedule 10 – Investments - Non-Earmarked -Endowment 
Funds / (Others)

Particulars 2024-25 2023-24
1. In Government Securities 26,320.94 22,176.31
2. Other approved Securities 2,350.81 1990.87
3. Shares - 0.00
4. Debentures and Bonds 14,389.10 10977.22
5. Subsidiaries and Joint Ventures - -
6. Fixed Deposits with Scheduled commercial Banks 77.66 12.34
7. SDA 7,551.91 6221.94

Total 50,690.42 41,378.68

(Detail as per Annexure-I)

Particulars 2024-25 2023-24
1. In Government Securities 57,056.27 57,435.40
2. Other approved Securities 5,095.89 5,156.25
3. Shares - -
4. Debentures and Bonds 31,191.45 28,430.41
5. Subsidiaries and Joint Ventures - -
6. Fixed Deposits with Scheduled commercial Banks 168.35 31.95
7. SDA 16,370.38 16,114.47

Total 1,09,882.34 1,07,168.47

(Detail as per Annexure-II)
NOTE:		
1. Government Securities includes State Development loan and Govt. securities 		
2. Other approved securities includes TREPS (Tri party repo system), Margin and savings 
accounts		
3. Debentures and Bonds include Guaranted bonds, service bonds, PSU Bonds.		
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vuqlwph 11 – orZeku ifjlaifÙk;k¡] _.k rFkk is'kfx;ka vkfn

fooj.k 2024-25 2023-24

d-  orZeku ifjlaifÙk;k¡%

1 oLrq&lwph  

  d½  HkaMkj ,oa vfrfjä iqtZs 228.58 192.69

  [k½  QqVdj vkStkj - -

  x½  HkaMkj eky - -

		  & rS;kj eky - -

		  & py jgk dk;Z - -

		  & dPpk eky - -

2- fofoèk nsunkj

	 d½ Ng ekg ls vfèkd vofèk ds fy, cdk;k nsunkfj;ka - -

  [k½ vU; - -

3 udn jkf'k ¼psd@Mªk¶V lfgr½ 0.02 0.02

4 cSad esa 'ks"k - -

	 d½ vuqlwfpr cSadksa ds ikl - -

			  & pkyw [kkrksa ij - -

			  & tek [kkrksa ij ¼equkQk 'kkfey gS½ - -

			  & cpr [kkrksa ij 110.93 59.00

	 [k½ xSj&vuqlwfpr cSadksa ds ikl - -

			  & pkyw [kkrksa ij - -

			  & tek [kkrksa ij - -

			  & cpr [kkrksa ij - -

5 Mkd?kj&cpr [kkrk - -

6 èku çs"k.k 337.32 235.60

dqy ¼d½ 676.84 487.31
1½	Øe la[;k 1 ¼d½ esa 31 ekpZ rd nokvksa] ç;ksx'kkyk oLrqvksa] lftZdy midj.kksa] onhZ ¼fyojht½] fyusu 

¼xís lfgr½] crZu vkSj dVyjh] ,Dl&js fQYe vkSj e'khujh Lis;j ds vykok vfrfjä iqtksaZ ¼Lis;j ikVZ~l½ 
dk LV‚d 'kkfey gSA

2½	Øe la[;k 1 ¼[k½ esa os oLrq,a 'kkfey gSa tks HkaMkj esa miyC/k gSa vkSj LiSuj] ftXl] tSd bR;kfn tSls  
midj.kksa ds ,d=hdj.k ¼vlsacyh½ ds fy, mi;ksxh gSaA

3½	pwafd ys[ku lkexzh] eqæf‍r çi= rFkk jftL‍Vj vkSj x`g çca/ku miHkksT‍; oL‍rq,¡ gSa rFkk budh HkkSfrdrk 
¼eSfV;fjfy‍Vh½ dks ns[krs gq, bU‍gsa oL‍rq lwph esa ugha ekuk tkrk gSA A 

` djksM+ esa
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`  in crore
Schedule 11 – Current Assets, Loans, Advances etc

Particulars 2024-25 2023-24
A. Current Assets:
1. Inventories:
	 a) Stores and Spares 228.58 192.69
	 b) Loose Tools - -
	 c) Stock-in-trade - -
		  - Finished Goods - -
		  - Work-in-progress - -
		  - Raw Materials - -
2. Sundry Debtors:
	 a) Debts Outstanding for a period exceeding six months - -
	 b) Others - -
3. Cash in hand (including cheques/drafts) 0.02 0.02
4. Bank Balances: - -
	 a) With Scheduled Banks: - -
			   - On Current Accounts - -
			   - On Deposit Accounts (includes margin money) - -
			   - On Savings Accounts 110.93 59.00
	 b) With non-Scheduled Banks: - -
			   - On Current Accounts - -
			   - On Deposit Accounts - -
			   - On Savings Accounts - -
5. Post Office- Savings Accounts - -
6. Remittances 337.32 235.60

Total (A) 676.84 487.31

1) Sl. No.1 (a)  includes stock of medicines, lab items, surgical equipments, liveries, linens 
(including mattresses) , utensils & cutleries, X-ray films & spare parts other than machin-
ery spares as on 31st March		

2) Sl. No. 1 (b) includes the items that are available in the stores which are useful for assem-
bly of equipments, like spanners, jigs, jacks, etc.		

3) Stationeries, printed forms and Registers and housekeeping items are not considered as 
inventories, as they are consumables and considering the materiality.



24

vuqlwph 11 – orZeku ifjlaifÙk;k¡] _.k] is'kfx;ka bR;kfn ¼tkjh½

fooj.k 2024-25 2023-24
[k-  _.k] is'kfx;ka ,oa vU; ifjlaifÙk;k¡   
1- _.k% - -
	 d½  deZpkfjo`Un ¼LVkWQ½ - -
	 [k½ vU; laLFkk,a tks ml laLFkk ds leku xfrfof/k;ksa@mís';ksa esa dk;ZjÙk gSa - -
	 x½  vU;&jkT; ljdkj dks - -
2- udnh esa lek;ksT;@olwyh ;ksX; is'kfx;k¡ rFkk vU; jkf'k;k¡ 
	 d½  iwathxr ys[kk ij  - -
	 [k½  iwoZ vnk;fx;ka  5.41 4.55
	 x½  dk;kZy; çeq[kksa dks LFkk;h is'kxh 1.61 1.59
	 ?k½  deZpkfj;ksa ds LFkkukarj.k ij osru dh is'kfx;ka  (0.07) (0.07)
	 ³½  deZpkfj;ksa dks eksVj okgu ij is'kfx;ka (1.33) (1.33)
	 p½  x`g fuekZ.k vfxze 4.28 3.93
	 N½  R;ksgkj@ia[kk@ck<+ is'kfx;ka  2.07 1.21
	 t½  daI;wVj is'kxh   2.77 2.58
	 >½  vU; fofoèk is'kfx;k¡  1,509.72 1,337.39
	 ¥½  LFkkukarj.k ij ;k=k HkÙkk@NqV~Vh ;k=k fj;k;r@nSfud HkÙkk vfxze 17.14 13.47

mi ;ksx 1,541.60 1,363.32
3- vLirky@vkS"kèkky;ksa@dk;kZy; Hkou dh ejEer ,oa j[kj[kko@
fo'ks"k ejEer gsrq is'kxh 
		  d½  ejEer ,oa j[kj[kko & dk;kZy; Hkou  6.00 38.17
		  [k½  ejEer ,oa j[kj[kko & vLirky ,oa vkS"kèkky;   296.14 234.84
		  x½  fo'ks"k ejEer & dk;kZy; Hkou 59.07 53.26
		  ?k½  fo'ks"k ejEer & vLirky ,oa vkS"kèkky; 259.79 212.01

mi ;ksx 621.00 538.29
4- çksn~Hkwr vk; %
		  d½  fuos'k ij   2,773.52 2,796.55
		  [k½  _.k ,oa is'kfx;ksa ij - -
		  x½  va'knku çkI; 996.38 740.04
  	       ¼------------------#i;s dh vçkI; ns; vk; 'kkfey gS½

mi ;ksx 3,769.90 3,536.59
5-  çkfIr;ksX; nkos 79.59 77.37

dqy ¼[k½ 6,012.10 5,515.57
dqy¼d$[k½ 6,688.94 6,002.88

` djksM+ esa
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`  in crore

SCHEDULE 11 – CURRENT ASSETS, LOANS,  
ADVANCES ETC. ( Contd.) 

Particulars 2024-25 2023-24
B. Loans, Advances And Other Assets   
1. Loans: - -
		  a) Staff - -
		  b) Other Entities engaged in activities/objectives similar 	
		  to that of the Entity

- -

		  c) Other -To State Govt. - -
2. Advances and other amounts adjustable/recoverable in 
cash
		  a)  On Capital Account - -
		  b)  Prepayments 5.41 4.55
		  c)  Permanent advance to Heads of the Office 1.61 1.59
		  d)  Advances of pay on transfer of employees (0.07) (0.07)
		  e)  Advances on motor conveyance to employees (1.33) (1.33)
		  f)  House Building advance 4.28 3.93
		  g) Festival / Fan / Flood advances 2.07 1.21
		  h) Computer advance 2.77 2.58
		  i)  Other Misc. advances 1,509.72 1,337.39
		  j)  Advance of TA/LTC/DA on transfer 17.14 13.47

Sub Total 1,541.60 1,363.32
3.  Advance  towards  Repair  &  Maintenance  /  Special  
Repair  of Hospital/ Dispensaries/Office Building :
		  a) Repair & Maint-Office Building 6.00 38.17
		  b) Repair & Maint-Hospital & Disp 296.14 234.84
		  c) Special Repair-Office Building 59.07 53.26
		  d) Special Repair-Hospital & Disp. 259.79 212.01

Sub Total 621.00 538.29
4. Income Accrued:
		  a) On Investments 2,773.52 2,796.55
		  b) On Loans and Advances - -
		  c) Contribution Receivables 996.38 740.04
		     (includes income due unrealized-Rs……)

Sub Total 3,769.90 3,536.59
5. Claims Receivable 79.59 77.37

Total (B) 6,012.10 5,515.57
Total (A+B) 6,688.94 6,002.88
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vuqlwph 12 – va'knku@fcØh@lsok ls vk;

vuqlwph 13 – vuqnku@lgkf;dh
¼çkIr fd, x, vçfrlagj.kh; vuqnku ,oa lgkf;fd;ka½

fooj.k 2024-25 2023-24

1-  va'knku ls vk;

   	 d½  va'knku 20,483.10 18,282.91

 	   	[k½  va'knku ij C;kt 28.59 32.27

2-  lsokvksa ls vk; - -

   	 d½  Je vkSj çØe.k çHkkj - -

   	 [k½  O;kolkf;d@ijke'kZ lsok  - -

   	 x½  ,tsalh deh'ku ,oa nykyh - -

   	 ?k½  vuqj{k.k lsok,a ¼miLdj@lEifÙk½ - -

   	 ³½  vU; - -

   	 p½  fpfdRlk lsokvksa ds fy, lsokfuo`Ùk chek—r O;fä;ksa ls çkIr jkf'k - -

dqy 20,511.70 18,315.18

fooj.k 2024-25 2023-24

1½  dsUæ ljdkj  -    -   

2½  jkT; ljdkjsa 0.04  -   

3½  ljdkjh ,tsafl;ka  -  - 

4½  laLFkk,a@dY;k.k fudk;  -    -   

5½  varjjk"Vªh; laxBu  -    -   

6½  vU; ¼fuÆn"V djsa½  -    -   

dqy  0.04   - 

` djksM+ esa

` djksM+ esa
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`  in crore

`  in crore

Schedule 12 – Income From Contributions/Sales/Service 

Schedule 13 – Grants/Subsidies 
(Irrevocable Grants & Subsidies Received)

Particulars 2024-25 2023-24
1) Income from Contributions
		  a) Contributions 20,483.10 18,282.91
		  b) Interest on Contributions 28.59 32.27
2) Income from Services - -
		  a) Labour and Processing Charges - -
		  b) Professional/Consultancy Service - -
		  c) Agency Commission and Brokerage - -
		  d) Maintenance Services (Equipment/Property) - -
 	      e) Others - -
		  f) Amount received from retired IPs towards medical services - -

Total 20,511.70 18,315.18

Particulars 2024-25 2023-24
1) Central Government  -    -   

2) State Government(s) 0.04  -   

3) Government Agencies  -  - 

4) Institutions/Welfare Bodies  -    -   

5) International Organisations  -    -   

6) Others (Specify)  -    -   

Total  0.04   - 
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vuqlwph 14 – 'kqYd@vfHknku

vuqlwph 15 – fuos'k ls vk;
¼fufèk;ksa esa varfjr mn~fn"V fufèk;ksa ls fuos'k ij vk;½

fooj.k 2024-25 2023-24

1½  ços'k@nkf[kyk 'kqYd 73.61 52.40

2½  okÆ"kd 'kqYd@vfHknku - -

3½  laxks"Bh@dk;ZØe 'kqYd - -

4½  ijke'kZ 'kqYd - -

5½  vU; 13.16 13.27

dqy 86.77 65.67
fVI‍i.kh% vuqlwph 14] ¼5&vU;½ esa Nk=kokl 'kqYd] çf'k{k.k çkfIr;ka] vif'k"V lkexzh dh fcØh] Nk=ksa ls çkIr 
ca/ki= jkf'k vkfn tSlh fpfdRlk f'k{kk çkfIr;ka 'kkfey gSaA

fooj.k mn~fn"V fufèk lss  
fuos'k*

fuos'k&xSj&mn~fn"V 
fufèk;ka**

 2024-25  2023-24  2024-25  2023-24 
1½-  C;kt

     d½  ljdkjh çfrHkwfr;ksa ij 1678.72 1,511.85 4364.99 4,073.78

     [k½  vU; ca/k i= @fMcsapj 813.63 724.18 2115.59 1,951.35

     x½   vU; çfrHkwfr;k¡ 125.29 116.21 325.78 313.14

     ?k½   cSad fe;knh tek 3.00 0.95 7.81 2.56

     M½   ,l-Mh-,- 440.50 400.79 1145.38 1,079.96

dqy 3,061.15 2,753.99 7,959.55 7,420.80

2½  ykHkka'k

     d½  'ks;j ij  -  -  -  -  

     [k½  E;qP;qvy QaM çfrHkwfr;ksa ij -  -  -  -  

3½  vU; -  -  -  -  

ldy ;ksx 3,061.15 2,753.99 7,959.55 7,420.80

mfí"V fufèk;ksa dks varj.k 3,061.15 2,753.99
*	 layX‍ud & I ds vuqlkj C‍;ksjk
**	layX‍ud & I I  ds vuqlkj C‍;ksjk

` djksM+ esa

` djksM+ esa
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`  in crore

`  in crore

Schedule 14 – Fees/Subscriptions 

Schedule 15 – Income from Investments 
(Income on Investment from Earmarked Funds transferred to Funds)

Particulars 2024-25 2023-24
1) Entrance / Admission Fees 73.61 52.40
2) Annual Fees/Subscriptions - -
3) Seminar/Program Fees - -
4) Consultancy Fees - -
5) Others 13.16 13.27

Total 86.77 65.67

 Note : Schedule 14, (5-others) includes medical education receipts like Hostel fees, training 
receipts, sale of waste material, bond amount received from students etc.

Particulars Investment from  
Earmark Fund*

Investment- Non  
Earmarked Funds**

 2024-25  2023-24  2024-25  2023-24 
1) Interest
		  a) On Govt. Securities 1678.72 1,511.85 4364.99 4,073.78
		  b) Other Bonds/Debentures 813.63 724.18 2115.59 1,951.35
		  c) Others securities 125.29 116.21 325.78 313.14
		  d) Bank Fixed Deposits 3.00 0.95 7.81 2.56
         e) SDA 440.50 400.79 1145.38 1,079.96

Total 3,061.15 2,753.99 7,959.55 7,420.80
2) Dividends:
		  a) On Shares -  -  -  -  
		  b) On Mutual Fund Securities -  -  -  -  
3) Others -  -  -  -  

Grand Total 3,061.15 2,753.99 7,959.55 7,420.80
Transferred To Earmarked Funds 3,061.15 2,753.99

*   Details as per Annexure - I
** Details as per Annexure - II
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vuqlwph 16 – j‚;YVh] çdk'ku bR;kfn ls vk;

vuqlwph 17 – vÆtr C;kt

fooj.k 2024-25 2023-24

1½  j‚;YVh ls vk;  -    -   

2½  çdk'ku ls vk;  -    -   

3½  vU;  -    -   

dqy

fooj.k 2024-25 2023-24

1½  lkofèkd tek ij %

     d½  vuqlwfpr cSadksa ds lkFk - -

     [k½  xSj vuqlwfpr cSadksa ds lkFk - -

     x½  laLFkkvksa ds lkFk - -

     ?k½  vU; - -

2½  cpr [kkrksa ij %

     d½  vuqlwfpr cSadksa ds lkFk  15.15 12.06

     [k½  xSj vuqlwfpr cSadksa ds lkFk - -

     x½  laLFkkvksa ds lkFk - -

     ?k½  vU; - -

3½  _.k@vfxze % - -

     d½  deZpkjh@LVkQ  0.09 0.10

     [k½  vU; - -

4½  nsunkjksa vkSj vU; çkI;ksa ij C;kt - -

dqy 15.24 12.16

` djksM+ esa

` djksM+ esa
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`  in crore

`  in crore

Schedule 16 – Income from Royalty, Publication etc. 

Schedule 17 – Interest Earned 

Particulars 2024-25 2023-24
1) Income from Royalty  -    -   
2) Income from Publications  -    -   
3) Others  -    -   

Total

Particulars 2024-25 2023-24
1) On Term Deposits:
	 a) With Scheduled Banks - -
	 b) With Non-Scheduled Banks - -
	 c) With Institutions - -
	 d) Others - -
2) On Savings Accounts:
	 a) With Scheduled Banks 15.15 12.06
	 b) With Non-Scheduled Banks - -
	 c) With Institutions - -
	 d) Others - -
3) On Loans / advances: - -
	 a) Employees/Staff 0.09 0.10
	 b) Others - -
4) Interest on Debtors and Other Receivables - -

Total 15.24 12.16
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vuqlwph 18 – vU; vk;

vuqlwph 19 – rS;kj eky ds LV‚d rFkk py jgs 
dk;Z esa o`f)@¼deh½

fooj.k 2024-25 2023-24

1½  ifjlaifÙk;ksa dh fcØh @fuiVku ij ykHk 

     d½  ekfydkuk ifjlaifÙk;ka - -

     [k½  vuqnku ls vfHkx`ghr ;k fu%'kqYd çkIr ifjlaifÙk;ka - -

2½  jkT; ljdkj ls fu;kZr çksRlkgu olwyh@çfriwÆr - -

3½  fofoèk lsokvksa ds fy, 'kqYd ¼fpfdRlk f'k{kk çkfIr;ka½ - -

4½  fofoèk vk; 10.84 310.29

5½  fdjk;k] nj vkSj ikSjdj 77.76 74.09

6½  'kqYd] tqekZuk rFkk tfCr;ka] gtkZuk 57.14 53.82

7½  jkT; ljdkj@fnYyh ç'kklu dk va'k - -

8½  vlaxfBr {ks= ls va'knku 0.01 -

dqy 145.75 438.20

fooj.k 2024-25 2023-24

d½  'ks"k LV‚d

		  & rS;kj eky - -

		  & py jgk dk;Z ¼izxfr/khu dk;Z½ - -

[k½  ?kVk,a% çkjafHkd LV‚d 

		  & rS;kj eky - -

		  & py jgk dk;Z ¼izxfr/khu dk;Z½ - -

fuoy o`f)@¼deh½ ¼d&[k½
uksV% vuqlwph 18] fcanq 4 esa fofo/k vk; dh vU; enksa tSls Nqêh osru vkSj isa'ku vk; dh olwyh] MqfIydsV 
igpku i= tkjh djuk bR‍;kfn 'kkfey gSaA

` djksM+ esa

` djksM+ esa
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`  in crore

`  in crore

Schedule 18 – Other Income 

Schedule 19 – Increase/(Decrease) In Stock of  
Finished Goods & Work In Progress 

Particulars 2024-25 2023-24
1) Profit on Sale/disposal of Assets:
	 a) Owned assets - -
	 b) Assets acquired out of grants, or received free of cost - -
2) Export Incentives realized/Compensation from State Govt. - -
3) Fees for Miscellaneous Services(Medical Education  
	 Receipts)

- -

4) Miscellaneous Income 10.84 310.29
5) Rent, Rates and Taxes 77.76 74.09
6) Fee, Fine & Forfeitures,Damages 57.14 53.82
7) State Govts./Delhi Admn's share - -
8) Contribution  from Unorganized Sector 0.01 -

Total 145.75 438.20

Particulars 2024-25 2023-24
a) Closing stock
	 - Finished Goods - -
	 - Work-in-progress - -
b) Less: Opening Stock
	 - Finished Goods - -
	 - Work-in-progress - -

Net Increase/(Decrease) [A-B]
Note: Schedule 18, point 4) includes other items of misc income like recovery of leave salary 
and pension income, issue of duplicate identity card etc. 		
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vuqlwph 20 – chek—r O;fä;ksa ds fgrykHkksa ij O;; 

vuqlwph & 20&d fpfdRlk fgrykHk 2024-25 2023-24

1½  d-jk-ch-fuxe ds fgLls ds [kpZ ds :i esa jkT; ljdkj@lkslkbVh dks 
Hkqxrku

5,159.61 4,705.74

2½  fuEufyf[kr çnku djus ij çR;{k [kpZ dh xÃ jkf'k %&

¼d½ d-jk-ch- fuxe }kjk vius vLirkyksa@vkS"kèkky;ksa@O;olk;tU; jksx 
dsUæksa esa fpfdRlk ns[kjs[k vkSj ekr`Ro lqfoèkk,a

 	 (i)  osru ,oa HkÙkksa ij 2,968.05 3,137.83

	 ¼ii½ ds fy, çko/kku %&

		  isa'ku 797.16

		  minku 326.01

		  Nqêh udnhdj.k 447.27

		  isa'kuHkksxh fpfdRlk ;kstuk 5.67

	 (iii) vU; ç'kklfud O;; ij 663.38 668.36

	 (iv) vkS"kfèk;ksa ,oa ejge iV~Vh ij 1,208.29 1,164.59

	 (v) vi'ks"k çcaèku 10.75 6.70

mi ;ksx ¼d½ 6,426.58 4,977.48
 ¼[k½  chek—r efgyk ,oa chek—r O;fä dh iRuh dks çlokoLFkk [kpZ 4.94 5.09

 ¼x½  vfr fof'k"Vrk mipkj ¼Vkb vi½ 2,199.29 1,574.09

 ¼?k½  f}rh;d ns[kjs[k ¼Vkb vi½ 121.68 136.06

 ¼³½  fu;ksäk  mi;ksx vkS"kèkky; 1.48 1.35

3½  ewY;ºzkl ¼vLirky ,oa vkS"kèkky; ij½ 205.22 202.24

4½  ejEer ,oa j[kj[kko&vLirky rFkk vkS"kèkky; Hkou 303.23 260.14

5½  vLirky rFkk vkS"kèkky; ds fy, nj vkSj dj 45.52 36.53

;ksx ¼d½ 14,467.56 11,898.74

` djksM+ esa
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`  in crore
Schedule 20  – Expenditure On Benefits To Insured Persons 

Schedule 20- A Medical Benefits 2024-25 2023-24
1) Payments to State Governments/Society as ESIC's share of 
expenditure 5,159.61 4,705.74

2) Expenditure incurred directly on providing:
	 (a) Medical care & maternity facilities by ESIC in own  
	 Hospitals, Dispensaries/ODC:
		  (i) On Pay & Allowances 2,968.05 3,137.83
         (ii) Provision for :-
             Pension 797.16
            Gratuity 326.01
            Leave Encashment 447.27
            Pensioners Medical Scheme 5.67
		  (iii) On Other Administrative expenditure 663.38 668.36
		  (iv) On Drugs & Dressings 1,208.29 1,164.59
		  (v) On Waste Management 10.75 6.70

Sub-Total (a) 6,426.58 4,977.48
	 (b) Confinement expenses to insured women & wives of IP 4.94 5.09
	 (c) Super Specialities Treatment (Tie up) 2,199.29 1,574.09
	 (d) Secondary Care (Tie up) 121.68 136.06
	 (e) Employer Utility Dispensary 1.48 1.35
3) Depreciation (Hospital & Dispensaries) 205.22 202.24
4) Repairs & Maintenance - Hospital & Dispensary Buildings 303.23 260.14
5) Rates & Taxes for Hospital & Dispensaries 45.52 36.53

Total  (A) 14,467.56 11,898.74
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vuqlwph 20 [k – udn fgrykHk

vuqlwph 20 x – vU; fgrykHk

fooj.k 2024-25 2023-24

1½  chekjh fgrykHk 457.78 432.18

2½  oÆèkr chekjh fgrykHk 0.19 0.10

3½  foLrkfjr chekjh fgrykHk 67.80 64.98

4½  ekr`Ro fgrykHk 428.68 428.98

5½  fu%'kärk fgrykHk

 	  d½  vLFkk;h 94.72 96.04

 	  [k½  LFkk;h iwath—r ewY; ¼izko/kku½ 1,236.46 1,030.33

6½  vkfJrtu fgrykHk iwath—r ewY; ¼izko/kku½ 2,325.26 994.36

7½  chekd`r O;fDr dks dksfoM fgrykHk iwath—r ewY; ¼izko/kku½ 1,055.86 -

8½  vaR;sf"V O;; 29.12 28.52

9½  jktho xkaèkh Jfed dY;k.k ;kstuk ¼csjkstxkjh HkÙkk½ 5.98 6.71

10½ vVy chfer O;fä dY;k.k ;kstuk 2.72 0.62

dqy ¼[k½ 5,704.57 3,082.83

fooj.k 2024-25 2023-24

1½  fpfdRlk cksMZ vkSj vihyh; vfèkdj.k 0.38 0.41

2½  chek—r O;fä dks lokjh [kpZ ds fy, Hkqxrku 1.16 1.14

3½  etnwjh gkfu 0.12 0.17

4½  fofoèk 0.50 0.86

dqy ¼x½ 2.17 2.58

` djksM+ esa

` djksM+ esa
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`  in crore

`  in crore

Schedule 20 B – Cash Benefits

Schedule 20 C – Other Benefits

Particulars 2024-25 2023-24
1) Sickness Benefit 457.78 432.18
2) Enhanced Sickness Benefit 0.19 0.10
3) Extended Sickness Benefit 67.80 64.98
4) Maternity Benefit 428.68 428.98
5) Disablement Benefit:
	 a) Temporary 94.72 96.04
	 b) Permanent - Capitalised value (Provision) 1,236.46 1,030.33
6)  Dependent's Benefit - Capitalised value (Provision) 2,325.26 994.36
7) COVID Benefit to IP - Capitalised value (Provision) 1,055.86 -
8) Funeral Expenses 29.12 28.52
9) Rajiv Gandhi Shramik Kalyan Yojna (Unemployment  
	 Allowance) 5.98 6.71

10) Atal Bimit Vyakti Kalyan Yogna 2.72 0.62
Total (B) 5,704.57 3,082.83

Particulars 2024-25 2023-24
1) Medical Board and Appeal Tribunals 0.38 0.41
2) Payment to Insured persons towards conveyance charges 1.16 1.14
3) Loss of wages 0.12 0.17
4) Miscellaneous 0.50 0.86

Total (C) 2.17 2.58
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vuqlwph 20 ?k – fpfdRlk f’k{kk 

fooj.k 2024-25 2023-24

1½  osru ,oa HkÙks  467.79  386.86 

2½ ds fy, çko/kku %&

		  isa'ku       12.11 

		  minku       18.84 

		  Nqêh udnhdj.k       27.09 

		  isa'kuHkksxh fpfdRlk ;kstuk           0.08 
3½  vU; ç'kklfud [kpZ 42.34        42.55 

4½  ewY;ºzkl & fpfdRlk f'k{kk 453.31 386.85 

5½  ejEer ,oa j[kj[kko & fpfdRlk f'k{kk Hkou       25.94      24.90 

dqy ¼?k½ 1,047.51 841.16 

dqy ¼d$[k$x$?k½ 21,221.81 15,825.32 

fVI‍i.kh% vuqlwph 20 d ¼2 & ¼d½ & ¼ii½ vkSj vuqlwph 20&?k ¼2½ *vU; ç'kklfud O;;* esa Hkou] ikuh] fctyh 
bR‍;kfn tSlh vkdfLedrkvksa dks NksM+dj ifjlaifÙk;ksa ij ejEer] j[kj[kko vkSj HkkM+k 'kkfey gSaA

` djksM+ esa
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`  in crore
Schedule 20 D – Medical Education

Particulars 2024-25 2023-24

1) Pay & Allowances  467.79  386.86 

 2) Provision for :-

             Pension       12.11 

            Gratuity       18.84 

            Leave Encashment       27.09 

            Pensioners Medical Scheme           0.08 

3) Other Administrative Expenses 42.34        42.55 

4) Depreciation -Medical Education 453.31 386.85 

5) Repairs & Maintenance - Medical Education Buildings       25.94      24.90 

Total (D) 1,047.51 841.16 

Total (A+B+C+D) 21,221.81 15,825.32 

 Note: Schedule 20 A (2-(a)-(ii) and schedule 20-D (2) "other administrative expenditure" in-
cludes repair, maintenance and hire charges on assets excluding building, contingencies like 
water, electricity etc. 
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vuqlwph 21[k – LFkkiuk [kpZ & {ks= dk;Z

vuqlwph 21d & LFkkiuk [kpZ & vèkh{k.k 2024-25 2023-24

d½  osru vkSj etnwjh 373.84 370.50

[k½  HkÙks 364.04 321.84

x½  cksul 8.83 8.51

?k½  uÃ isa'ku ;kstuk esa d-jk-ch- fuxe dk va'k - -

³½  th-,l-,y-vkÃ-,l esa d-jk-ch- fuxe dk va'k - -

p½  deZpkfjo`Un dY;k.k [kpZ 6.95 2.48

N½  deZpkjh lsokfuo`fÙk vkSj lsokar fgrykHkksa ij [kpZ - -

t½  NqV~Vh osru vkSj isa'ku va'knku - -

>½  vuqdEik vuqnku - -

¥½  Hkfo"; fufèk tek lac) chek ;kstuk - -

mi&;ksx ¼d½ 753.66 703.33

fooj.k 2024-25 2023-24

d½  osru vkSj etnwjh 130.82 132.02

[k½  HkÙks 117.53 103.65

x½  cksul 3.84 3.44

?k½  uÃ isa'ku ;kstuk esa d-jk-ch- fuxe dk va'k - -

³½  th-,l-,y-vkÃ-,l esa d-jk-ch- fuxe dk va'k - -

p½  deZpkfjo`Un dY;k.k [kpZ 0.04 0.06

N½  deZpkjh grykHkksa ij [kpZ - -

t½  NqV~Vh osru vkSj isa'ku va'knku - -

>½  vuqdEik vuqnku - -

¥½  Hkfo"; fufèk tek lac) chek ;kstuk - -

mi&;ksx ¼[k½ 252.23 239.17

` djksM+ esa

` djksM+ esa

vuqlwph 21 – LFkkiuk [kpZ 
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`  in crore

`  in crore
Schedule 21 B  – Establishment Expenses - Field Work

Schedule  21A – Establishment Expenses - Superintendents 2024-25 2023-24
a) Salaries and Wages 373.84 370.50
b) Allowances 364.04 321.84
c) Bonus 8.83 8.51
d) ESIC share of NPS - -
e) ESIC share of GSLIS - -
f) Staff Welfare Expenses 6.95 2.48
g) Expenses on Employees Retirement and Terminal Benefits - -
h) Leave salary & Pension contribution - -
i) Compassionate grants - -
j) PF Deposit Linked Insurance Scheme - -

Sub-Total (A) 753.66 703.33

Particulars 2024-25 2023-24
a) Salaries and Wages 130.82 132.02
b) Allowances 117.53 103.65
c) Bonus 3.84 3.44
d) ESIC share of NPS - -
e) ESIC share of GSLIS - -
f) Staff Welfare Expenses 0.04 0.06
g) Expenses on Employees  Benefits - -
h) Leave salary & Pension contribution - -
i) Compassionate grants - -
j) PF Deposit Linked Insurance Scheme - -

Sub-Total (B) 252.23 239.17

Schedule 21 –  Establishment Expenses
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vuqlwph 21 – LFkkiuk [kpZ 

fooj.k 2024-25 2023-24

d½  osru vkSj etnwjh 504.66 502.52

[k½  HkÙks 481.58 425.49

x½  cksul 12.67 11.95

?k½  deZpkfjo`Un dY;k.k [kpZ 6.99 2.55

v/kh{kd vkSj {ks= dk;Z & mi&;ksx ¼d$[k½ 1,005.89 942.50

³½  deZpkjh fgrykHkksa ij [kpZ - -

p½  NqV~Vh osru vkSj isa'ku va'knku 0.67 0.29

N½  vuqdEik vuqnku - -

t½  Hkfo"; fufèk tek lac) chek ;kstuk 0.04 0.09

>½  çkoèkku %&

		  i)    isa'ku 1,047.02 559.38

		  ii)   minku 173.58 32.78

		  iii)  NqV~Vh udnhdj.k 216.60 15.81

		  iv)  isa'kuHkksxh fpfdRlk ;kstuk 7.63 7.43

¥½   uÃ isa'ku ;kstuk esa d-jk-ch- fuxe dk va'k 80.60 75.76

V½   lkewfgd cpr lac) chek ;kstuk dk d-jk-ch- fuxe dk va'k 0.03 0.05

dqy 2,532.05 1,634.10

` djksM+ esa
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`  in crore
Schedule 21 –  Establishment Expenses

Particulars 2024-25 2023-24
a) Salaries and Wages 504.66 502.52
b) Allowances 481.58 425.49
c) Bonus 12.67 11.95
d) Staff Welfare Expenses 6.99 2.55
 Superintendents and field work - Sub Total (A+B)  1,005.89 942.50
e) Expenses on Employees  Benefits - -
f) Leave salary & Pension contribution 0.67 0.29
g) Compassionate grants - -
h) PF Deposit Linked Insurance Scheme 0.04 0.09
i) Provision for :-
	    i) Pension 1,047.02 559.38
	    ii) Gratuity 173.58 32.78
	    iii) Leave Encashment 216.60 15.81
	    iv) Pensioners Medical Scheme 7.63 7.43
j) ESIC share of New Pension Scheme 80.60 75.76
k) ESIC share of GSLIS 0.03 0.05

T O T A L  (A  +  B) 2,532.05 1,634.10
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vuqlwph 22 – vU; ç'kklfud [kpZ

fooj.k 2024-25 2023-24

(i)  fo|qr vkSj ÅtkZ 24.89 24.44

(ii) ty çHkkj 1.59 1.93

(iii) chek 0.56 0.52

(iv) fdjk;k] nj vkSj ikSjdj 47.31 42.32

(v) okgu pkyu vkSj j[k j[kko ¼HkkM+k çHkkj lfgr½ 6.34 5.50

(vi)  Mkd[kpZ] VsyhQksu vkSj lapkj çHkkj 18.17 13.93

(vii) NikÃ vkSj ys[ku lkexzh 6.21 5.10

(viii) ;k=k vkSj lokjh [kpZ 25.48 17.98

(xi) vfHknku [kpZ&vkofèkd 0.29 0.23

(x) cká ys[kkijh{kk 'kqYd 0.06 0.02

(xi) vkarfjd ys[kkijh{kk 'kqYd 0.00 0.00

(xii) ijke'kZ lsok O;; 0.36 1.58

(xiii) fuos'k çcaèku çHkkj 3.67 2.77

(xiv) fofèkd çHkkj 4.88 5.31

(xv) chek U;k;ky; 0.09 0.12

(xvi) varjjk"Vªh; lkekftd lqj{kk la?k ¼Ãlk½ rFkk vU; varjjk"Vªh; 
laxBuksa dks va'knku 

1.37 1.05

(xvii) j[kj[kko [kpZ 34.06 29.72

(xviii) cSad [kkrk cuk, j[kus ds çHkkj ,oa vU; cSad çHkkj 1.46 7.55

(xix) gkfu;k¡ 44.21 0.01

(xx) ejEer vkSj vuqj{k.k & Ãvkjih çpkyu [kpZ rFkk vU; ejEer 70.81 94.91

(xxi) HkrÊ [kpZ 0.12 6.17

(xxii) jktLo olwyh çdks"B 0.72 0.60

(xxiii) foKkiu vkSj çpkj 8.35 12.36

(xxiv) igjk o fuxjkuh 51.64 47.34

(xxv) çf'k{k.k 5.77 3.58

(xxvi) fofoèk 17.65 15.45

(xxvii) LoPNrk dk;Z ;kstuk O;; 0.51 0.37

(xxviii) dk;kZy; Hkou ,oa LVkQ DokVZjksa dh ejEer o vuqj{k.k 87.09 29.44

dqy 463.64 370.32
fVI‍i.kh% (xix) gkfu;ksa esa o"kZ ds nkSjku ys[kkadu bdkb;ksa }kjk ifjlaifÙk;ksa dh fcØh ij gkfu vkSj o"kZ ds nkSjku 
ifjiDo gq, fuos'k ij çkIr ewY; ¼vafdr ewY;½ vkSj [kjhn ewY; ¼lkSnk ewY;½ ds chp dk varj 'kkfey gSA
(xxvi) fofo/k esa lekpkji=] if=dk,a vkSj çdk'ku] xeZ vkSj BaMs ekSle dk 'kqY‍d] fuxe dh ifjlaifÙk;ksa vkSj 
nsunkfj;ksa ds ewY;kadu ds fy, çHkkj vkSj vU‍; fofo/k bR‍;kfn 'kkfey gSaA	

` djksM+ esa
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`  in crore
Schedule 22 –  Other Administrative Expenses 

Particulars 2024-25 2023-24
(i) Electricity and power 24.89 24.44
(ii) Water charges 1.59 1.93
(iii) Insurance 0.56 0.52
(iv) Rent, Rates and Taxes 47.31 42.32
(v) Vehicles Running and Maintenance(Including Hire Charges) 6.34 5.50
(vi) Postage, Telephone and Communication Charges 18.17 13.93
(vii) Printing and Stationary 6.21 5.10
(viii) Travelling and Conveyance Expenses 25.48 17.98
(ix) Subscription Expenses - periodicals 0.29 0.23
(x) External Audit Fees 0.06 0.02
(xi) Internal Audit Fees 0.00 0.00
(xii) Consultancy Services Expenditure 0.36 1.58
(xiii) Investment Management Charges 3.67 2.77
(xiv) Legal Charges 4.88 5.31
(xv) Insurance Courts 0.09 0.12
(xvi) Contribution to ISSA & other international organisations 1.37 1.05
(xvii) House keeping expenses 34.06 29.72
(xviii) Charges for maintaining bank accounts & other bank charges 1.46 7.55
(xix) Losses 44.21 0.01
(xx) Repairs and Maintenance -ERP Operating Expenses & Others repairs 70.81 94.91
(xxi) Recruitment expenses 0.12 6.17
(xxii) Revenue recovery Cell 0.72 0.60
(xxiii) Advertisement and Publicity 8.35 12.36
(xxiv) Watch & Ward 51.64 47.34
(xxv) Training 5.77 3.58
(xxvi) Miscellaneous 17.65 15.45
(xxvii) Swachhata action plan expenditure 0.51 0.37
(xxviii) Repair & Maint. of office Building & Staff Quarters 87.09 29.44

Total 463.64 370.32
Note:		 (xix) losses includes loss on sale of assets by accounting units during the year and 
difference between realized value (face value) and purchase price (deal value) on investment 
matured during the year	
(xxvi) Miscellaneous includes newspapers, periodicals and publications, hot and cold weather 
charges, charges for valuation of assets and liabilities of corporation and other misc  etc.
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vuqlwph 23 – vuqnku] lgkf;dh bR;kfn ij O;;

fooj.k 2024-25 2023-24

d½ laLFkkvksa@laxBuksa dks fn, x, vuqnku - -

[k½ laLFkkvksa@laxBuksa dks nh xÃ lgkf;fd;ka - -

dqy - -

` djksM+ esa

vuqlwph 23d – C;kt

fooj.k 2024-25 2023-24

d½ fu;r _.kksa ij - -

[k½ vU; _.kksa ij ¼cSad çHkkj lfgr½ - -

x½ vU; ¼;fn gks rks mYys[k djsa½ - -

dqy

` djksM+ esa
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`  in crore
Schedule 23 – Expenditure On Grants, Subsidies Etc.

Particulars 2024-25 2023-24
a) Grants given to Institutions/Organisations - -
b) Subsidies given to Institutions/Organisations - -

Total - -

`  in crore
Schedule 23A – Interest 

Particulars 2024-25 2023-24
a) On Fixed Loans - -
b) On Other Loans (including Bank Charges) - -
c) Others (specify) - -

Total
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vuqlwph 24 – egRoiw.kZ ys[kkdj.k uhfr;ka
1 foÙkh; fooj.k çksn~‌Hkou vk/kkj ij rS;kj fd, tkrs gSa] tc rd ykxw vfuok;Z ys[kkdj.k ekudksa rFkk 

Hkkjr ds fu;a=d vkSj egkys[kkijh{kd }kjk laLrqr ys[kkdj.k ds lkekU; QkesZV dh laxr çLrqfr;ksX; 
vfuok;Zrkvksa ds vuqlkj ,sfrgkfld ykxr ifjikVh ds varxZr vU;Fkk of.kZr gksA

2 LFkk;h ifjlaifÙk%  LFkk;h ifjlaifÙk;k¡ ldy ewY; dh ,sfrgkfld ykxr ij of.kZr dh tkrh gSaA 
3 ewY;ºzkl% ¼d½ LFkk;h ifjlaifÙk;ksa ij ewY;ºzkl d-jk-ch- fuxe dh vk'kksf/kr ys[kkdj.k uhfr ds 

vuqlkj daiuh vf/kfu;e] 2013 esa fofufnZ"V njksa ij lh/kh js[kk i)fr ¼LVªsV ykbu eSFkM½ ij çnku 
fd;k tkrk gSA iwathdj.k o"kZ esa ` 5]000@& rd dh ykxr okyh lHkh ifjlaifÙk;ksa dk iw.kZ :i ls 
ewY;ºzkflr fd;k tkrk gSA pkyw o"kZ 2024&2025 ds nkSjku iwath—r ifjlaifÙk ds fy, ;g ekurs gq, 
fd vof'k"V ewY; 'kwU; gS] vkuqikfrd ewY;ºzkl çnku fd;k x;k gSA

4 oLrq lwph% fuxe }kjk lapkfyr vLirkyksa esa oL‍rq&lwph] HkaMkj vkSj vfrfjä eky dk ewY‍;kadu ykxr 
ij fd;k tkrk gSA ;s ykxrsa çFke ços'k çFke fuxZe vk/kkj ij gksrh gSaA d-jk-ch- fuxe ys[kkdj.k uhfr 
ds vuqlkj oL‍rq&lwph esa dsoy nokvksa] ç;ksx'kkyk oL‍rq,a tSls fdVsa] dsfedy vkfn] 'kY‍; fpfdR‍lk 
miL‍dj] xís lfgr pknj] onhZ] ,D‍l&js fQY‍esa rFkk dsfedy ,oa dVyjht rFkk crZu 'kkfey gSaA 
ys[ku lkexzh oL‍rq,a dsoy jktL‍o [kpZ ds fy, çHkk;Z gSaA

5 jktLo% jktLo dk ys[kkdj.k çksn~‌Hkou vk/kkj ij fd;k tkrk gSA rFkkfi] fu;ksäk dks tkjh fd, x, 
ekax@olwyh uksfVl ds ek/;e ls dh xbZ fdlh olwyh ds ekeys esa ftls U;k;ky; esa fodflr fd;k 
tk lds] jktLo dks udn vk/kkj ij fjdkWMZ fd;k tkrk gSA blds vfrfjä] deZpkfj;ksa dks fn, x, 
vfxze ij C;kt dk ys[kk&tks[kk udn vk/kkj ij j[kk tkrk gSA

6 fuos'k% nh?kZ vof/k ds :i esa oxhZ—r fuos'k rFkk pkyw fuos'k ykxr ij fd, tkrs gSaA lHkh fuos'k 
vuqeksfnr fuos'k uhfr esa ;FkkfufnZ"V ljdkjh çfrHkwfr;ksa] jkT; fodkl _.k] ljdkjh xkjaVh c‚.M] 
ljdkj lsfor c‚.M] ,,,] lhih,l;w c‚.M] fe;knh tek rFkk vU; çfrHkwfr;ksa ds :i esa lafoHkkx  
çca/kdksa ¼iksVZQksfy;ks eSustj½ ds ek/;e ls fd, tkrs gSaA   

7 deZpkjh fgrykHk% isa'ku] minku] NqV~‌Vh udnhdj.k vkSj isa'kuHkksxh fpfdRlk ;kstuk ds fy, i`Fkd 
fuf/k j[kh xbZ gSA ,slh enksa ij fuxe dh ns;rk dk ys[kkdj.k ekud 15 ds vuqlkj o"kZ ds var esa 
chekafdd vk/kkj ij fglkc fd;k tkrk gSA chekadu ewY‍;kadu ds dkj.k fuf/k esa tksM+ ;k ?kVk dk] 
tksM+ ;k ?kVk tSlk Hkh ekeyk gks ml o"kZ esa fuxe ds O;; ;k vk; ds :i esa] ;FkkfLFkfr] fglkc j[kk 
tkrk gSA o"kZ ds nkSjku deZpkfj;ksa }kjk vftZr NqV~‌Vh ds udnhdj.k dk fglkc mlh o"kZ esa O;; ds 
:i esa fd;k tkrk gSA

8 iwathxr fuekZ.k vkjf{kr% iwathxr fuekZ.k vkjf{kr fuf/k vLirkyksa] vkS"k/kky;ksa] dk;kZy; Hkouksa] 
LVkQ DokVZjksa vkfn ds fuekZ.k ds fy, gSA iwathxr fuekZ.k vkjf{kr fuf/k ¼lhlhvkj,Q½ dks vuqiwjd 
dk;Zlwph en la[‍;k 1 }kjk fnukad 14 Qjojh] 2014 dks vk;ksftr d-jk-ch-fuxe dh 161oha cSBd esa 
*xSj&mn~‌fn"V fuf/k* ds :i esa ?kksf"kr fd;k x;kA ys[kkdj.k uhfr ds vuqlkj iwathxr fuekZ.k vkjf{kr 
fuf/k ¼lhlhvkj,Q½ dks va'knku vk; ds ,d çfr'kr ij çHkkfjr fd;k tkrk gSA
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SCHEDULE 24 – SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICY
1 The Financial Statement are prepared on accrual basis unless otherwise stated, under 

the historical cost convention in accordance with applicable mandatory Accounting 
Standards and relevant presentational requirements of Common Format of Accounting 
recommended by C & AG of India.

2 Fixed Assets: Fixed assets are stated at historical cost at gross value.
3 Depreciation :(a) Depreciation on Fixed Assets is provided on Straight Line Method at 

the rates specified in Companies Act, 2013 as per revised accounting policy of ESIC.
All assets costing up to Rs. 5,000 are fully depreciated in the year of capitalization. 
Proportionate depreciation is provided for assets capitalised during the current year 
2024-25 assuming residual value to be NIL. 

4 Inventory : Inventory ,store and spares in Hospitals managed by Corporation are 
valued at cost.  The costs are based on first in first out basis. As per accounting 
Policy of ESIC inventory comprises of Medicines, Lab Items viz. kits, chemicals etc., 
Surgical Equipment's, Linen including Mattress, Liveries, X-ray Films and chemicals 
& Cutleries and Utensils only. Stationery items are charged to revenue expenditure 
only.

5 Revenue : Revenue is accounted on accrual basis. However in case of any recovery 
through demand/recovery notice issued to employer, which can be disputed in court of 
law, the revenue is recorded on cash basis. Further, Interest on advance to employees 
is accounted for on cash basis.

6 Investment :Investment classified as long-term and current investments are carried 
at cost. All investments are made as per approved investment policy through portfolio 
managers in the form of Government Securities,State Development Loans,Government 
Guarnteed Bonds,Government serviced bonds, AAA CPSU Bonds, Fixed Deposits 
and other securities as specified in approved Investment policy.

7 Employees Benefits : Separate fund for  Pension, Gratuity, Leave Encashment and 
Pensioners' Medical Scheme has been set up. The liability of Corporation on the account 
of such items is accounted for on actuarial basis at the year end as per accounting 
standard 15.   The addition or deletion to fund on account of actuarial valuation is 
accounted as expenditure or income, as the case may be, of the Corporation in the 
year of addition or deletion. Encashment of Earned Leave by employees during the 
year is accounted as expenses in the same year.

8 Capital Construction Reserve  : Capital Construction Reserve Fund is for construction 
of hospitals, dispensaries, Office buildings, staff quarters, etc. Capital Construction 
Reserve Fund (CCRF) has been declared as Non-Earmarked fund in 161st meeting 
of ESI Corporation held on  14th February' 2014 vide supplementary agenda item no. 
1. CCRF is charged at one percent of conribution income as per accounting policy.
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vuqlwph 25 – vkdfLed ns;rk,a ,oa ys[kkvksa ij fVIif.k;ka

Ø-la 1- ys[kkvksa ij fVIi.kh
1.01 o"kZ 2024&25 ds fy, d-jk-ch fuxe ds ys[kkvksa dks foÙk ea=ky; }kjk Lok;Ùk fudk;ksa ds fy,  

fu/kkZfjr] Hkkjr ds fu;a=d ,oa egkys[kk ijh{kd }kjk vuq'kaflr] d-jk-ch fuxe }kjk ;Fkk vaxh—r 
vkSj Hkkjr ljdkj ds Je ,oa jkstxkj ea=ky; }kjk vuqeksfnr lkekU; çk:i esa ys[kkadu ds 
çksn~‌Hkou ds vk/kkj ij rS;kj fd, x, gSaA

1.02 foÙkh; fooj.k] ys[kkdj.k dh çksn~‌Hkou i)fr ds vuqlkj ,sfrgkfld ykxr ifjikVh ds vk/kkj ij 
rS;kj fd, tkrs gSaA rqyuk dh lqfo/kk gsrq] tgka Hkh vko';drk gks] fiNys o"kZ ds vkadM+ksa dk iqu% 
lewgu fd;k tkrk gSA

1.03 vuqlwph&26 ds varxZr n'kkZbZ xbZ iwoZ vof/k vk;@O;; dk ys[kkdj.k ekud&5 ¼,,l&5½ ds 
fn'kkfunsZ'kksa ds vuqlkj ys[kkdj.k fd;k x;k gSA

1.04 oL‍rq ¼laifÙk½ lwph ds 'ks"k eky ij ,Q-vkb-,Q-vks- i)fr ls ewY;kadu fd;k tkrk gSA
1.05 fu;r ifjlaifÙk vkarfjd ekyHkkM+k] 'kqYd vkSj dj rFkk vkdfLed O;;ksa ds lfEefyr miktZu ds 

ykxr ij fuf'pr dh tkrh gSA
1.06 deZpkfj;ksa dks fn, x, _.k vkSj vfxze ij C;kt udn vk/kkj ij ekU; fd, tkrs gSaA
1.07 o"kZ 2023&24 rd d-jk-ch- fuxe }kjk lh/ks rkSj ij lapkfyr fpfdR‍lk lqfo/kkvksa ds çko/kku gsrq 

fnYyh ljdkj ls olwyh;ksX; dqy jkf'k `3742-81 djksM+ gSA fnYyh ljdkj vius i= la[‍;k ,Q 
17¼3½¼1½@Mh,p,l@thvkb,@2013@ d-jk-ch-fu-@52324] fnukad 26-09-2014 }kjk [kpZ ds 1@8 
Hkkx ¼'ks;j½ dk Hkqxrku djus gsrq lger gqbZ Fkh ijarq fnukad 31-03-2025 rd bldk Hkqxrku 
ugha fd;k x;k gSA bl ekeys dks fnYyh ljdkj ds lkFk fofHkUu Lrjksa ij mBk;k x;k gS ysfdu 
ekeyk vHkh rd gy ugha gqvk gSA ;g ekeyk yksd ys[kk lfefr ¼ih,lh½ esa mBk;k x;k Fkk vkSj 
lfefr us viuh 115oha fjiksVZ esa ;g jk; O;ä dh gS fd ea=ky; dkQh le; ls yafcr ekeys dks 
gy djus ds fy, e/;LFk fu;qä djus gsrq deZpkjh jkT; chek vf/kfu;e 1948 dh /kkjk 58¼4½ ds 
vuqlkj dkjZokbZ djsA rnuqlkj] ekuuh; Je ea=h] Hkkjr ljdkj us e/;LFk dh fu;qfä ds çLrko 
dks vuqeksfnr dj fn;k gSA deZpkjh jkT; chek vf/kfu;e dh /kkjk 58¼4½ ds varxZr Hkkjr ds 
loksZPp U;k;ky; esa e/;LFkrk ;kfpdk nk;j djus dk dk;Z fof/k 'kk[kk }kjk tkus&ekus dkmalsy 
ds lkFk fd;k tk jgk gSA fnYyh ljdkj ls gqbZ çkfIr dks çkfIr ds o"kZ esa ys[kkc) fd;k tk,xkA  

vkjf{kr fuf/k
1.08 fdlh Hkh vkikr fLFkfr ls fuiVus ds fy, vkdfLedrk vkjf{kr fuf/k ¼iwoZ esa vkikr vkjf{kr fuf/k 

ds :i esa Kkr½ dk l`tu fd;k x;k gSA fnukad 27@28 uoEcj] 1986 dh LFkk;h lfefr vkSj fuxe 
dh cSBd esa fy, x, fu.kZ; ds vuqlkj bl fuf/k esa 'ks"k dsoy `75-00 djksM+ rd lhfer fd;k 
x;kA pwafd bl fuf/k esa 'ks"k ` 75-00 djksM+ Fkk] vr% dksbZ çko/kku ugha fd;k x;k gSA
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SCHEDULE 25 – CONTIGENT LIABILITIES AND NOTES  
ON ACCOUNTS

Sl No 1.   NOTES ON ACCOUNTS

1.01 The accounts of ESI Corporation for the year 2024-25 are prepared on accrual basis 
of accounting in the comman format for Autonomous Bodies prescribed by Ministry 
of Finance, recommended by C &AG of India and as adopted by ESI Corporation 
and approved by Ministry of Labour and Employment, Government of India.

1.02 The financial statements are prepared on the basis of historical cost convention, 
as per the accrual method of accounting. The previous year figures are regrouped, 
wherever required,  for convenience of comparisons. 

1.03 Prior period  income/ expenditure shown under Schedule- 26 is accounted for as 
per guideline of  Accounting Standards -5 (AS-5).

1.04 Inventory has been valued on FIFO method on closing stock.

1.05 Fixed Assets are stated at cost of acquisition inclusive of inward freight, duties and 
taxes and Incidental  expenses.

1.06 Interest on loan & Advances to employees is recognised on cash basis.

1.07 The total amount recoverable from Delhi Government for the provision of medical 
services directly operated by ESIC till the year 2023-24 is Rs. 3742.81Crores.  
Delhi Government vide its letter no. F.17(3)(1)/DHS/GIA/2013/ESIC/52324 dated 
26.09.2014 agreed to pay 1/8th of the expenditure but the same has not been 
received till 31.03.2025. The matter has been taken up with the Delhi Government 
at various levels but the matter is yet to be resolved. The matter was raised in  
Public Accounts Committee (PAC) and Committee in its 115th report opined that 
the Ministry may take action as per Section 58(4) of the ESI Act, 1948 to appoint 
an Arbitrator to resolve the long pending issue.  Accordingly, the Hon'ble Labour 
Minister, Government of India has approved the proposal for appointment of an 
Arbitrator. The filing of arbitration petition in the Supreme Court of India under 
Section 58(4) of the ESIC Act is being carried out by the Legal Branch along with 
learned counsel. Receipt from Delhi Government will be accounted for in the year 
of receipt.
Reserve Funds :-	

1.08 Contingency Reserve Fund (earlier known as Emergency Reserve Fund) has 
been created to meet any emergency situation. In pursuance of the decision of 
the Standing Committee and the Corporation taken in their meeting on 27/28th 
November, 1986, the balance in this fund is limited to ₹ 75.00 crores only. As the 
balance in this fund was ₹ 75.00 crores, no provision has been made.
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1.09 foÙk o"kZ ds nkSjku deZpkjh fgrykHk vkjf{kr fuf/k ¼bZchvkj,Q½ [isa'ku] minku] Nqêh udnhdj.k 
rFkk isa'kuHkksxh fpfdR‍lk ;kstuk] ds fy, çko/kku deZpkjh jkT‍; chek vf/kfu;e] 1948 dh /kkjk 37 
ds mica/k rFkk ys[kkdj.k ekud 15&deZpkjh fgrykHk ds laca/k esa chekafdd ewY;kadu ds vk/kkj 
ij fd;k x;k gSA o"kZ ds nkSjku L‍Fkk;h fu%'kD‍rrk fgrykHk fuf/k ¼ihMhch,Q½] vkfJrtu fgrykHk 
fuf/k ¼Mhch,Q½ rFkk d-jk-ch-fu-dksfoM&19 jkgr ;kstuk vkjf{kr fuf/k ds fy, çko/kku Hkh chekafdd 
ewY‍;kadu ds vk/kkj ij fd;k x;k gSA

1.10 deZpkjh fgrykHk vkjf{kr fuf/k ¼bZchvkj,Q½ & isa'ku] minku] Nqêh udnhdj.k rFkk isa'kuHkksxh 
fpfdR‍lk ;kstuk gsrq çko/kku uhps fn, x, fooj.k vuqlkj chekafdd vk/kkj ij ntZ fd;k x;k gS & 

¼ ₹ djksM+ esa½

vuqlwph deZpkjh fgrykHk vkjf{kr fuf/k ¼bZchvkj,Q½ 

isa'ku minku Nqêh udnhdj.k ih,e,l

vuqlwph 20&d fpfdR‍lk 
fgrykHk *

 797.16  326.01  447.27  5.67 

vuqlwph 20&?k fpfdR‍lk 
f'k{kk *

 12.11  18.84  27.09  0.08 

vuqlwph 21 L‍Fkkiuk [kpZ  1,047.02  173.58  216.60  7.63 

dqy  1,856.29  518.43  690.97  13.39 

fuos'k
1.11 mfí"V vkjf{kr fuf/k ds fuos'k ij C‍;kt dks vuqlwph 15 ds varxZr lacaf/kr vkjf{kr fuf/k esa tek 

fd;k x;k gS rFkk xSj mfí"‍V fuf/k ij C‍;kt dks vk; ,oa O‍;; ys[kk esa fuxe dh vk; ds :i esa 
fy;k x;k gSA d-jk-ch- fuxe us Hkqxrku ,oa ys[kk dk;kZy; ¼ih-,-vks-½] Je ,oa jkstxkj ea=ky;] 
Hkqxrku ,oa ys[kk dk;kZy; ¼ih-,-vks-½ ds ek/‍;e ls fo'ks"k tek [kkrk ¼,l-Mh-,-½ esa Hkh fuos'k fd;k 
gSA Je ,oa jkstxkj ea=ky; ds Hkqxrku ,oa ys[kk dk;kZy; ¼ih-,-vks-½ us fnukad 22 vçSy 2025 ds 
muds  i= la[‍;k Qk-la-&ih-,-vks-@i=kpkj@d-jk-ch-fu-@,e-,l-@2024&25@85&86 }kjk 31-03-
2025 dh fLFkfr ds vuqlkj fo'ks"k tek [kkrs ¼,l-Mh-,-½ esa  23]922-29 djksM+ ds fo'ks"k tek [kkrk 
¼,l-Mh-,-½ ds var 'ks"k dh iqf"V dhA fo'ks"k tek [kkrk ¼,l-Mh-,-½ ij C‍;kt  1585-88 djksM+ gSA 
fuos'k ij C‍;kt vkSj mfí"V rFkk xSj&mfí"V fuf/k ds fy, muds fu;ru dk C‍;ksjk fuE‍ukuqlkj gS%&

fuos'k ij C‍;kt ¼ ₹ djksM+ esa½  fu;ru ¼ ₹ djksM+ esa½

fo'ks"k tek [kkrk ¼,l-Mh-,-½ ij C;kt 1]585-88 mfí"V fuf/k;ka 3]061-15

fe;knh tek@ çfrHkwfr;ksa ij C‍;kt@
ykHkka'k 

9]434-82 xSj&mfí"V fuf/k;ka 7]959-55

dqy 11]020-70 dqy 11]020-70
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1.09 The provision for Employees' Benefit Reserve Fund (EBRF) [Pension, Gratuity, 
Leave Encashment and Pensioners Medical Scheme] during the Financial Year 
has been done on the basis of actuarial valuation in terms of  Accounting Standard 
15-Employees Benefit and provision of Sec 37 of Employees' State Insurance Act 
1948. The provision for Permanent Disability Benefit Fund (PDBF), Dependent 
Benefit Fund (DBF) and ESIC Covid-19 Relief Scheme Reserve Fund during the 
year has also been done on the basis of actuarial valuation. 

1.10 The provision for Employees' Benefit Reserve Fund (EBRF) - Pension, Gratuity, 
Leave Encashment and Pensioners Medical Scheme has been booked on the 
basis of actuarial valuation as per details given below:-                                 (₹ in crore)

Schedule EBRF
Pension Gratuity Leave 

Encashment
PMS

Schedule 20-A   Medical 
Benefits*

 797.16  326.01  447.27  5.67 

Schedule 20-D   Medical 
Education*

 12.11  18.84  27.09  0.08 

Schedule 21 
Establishment Expenses

 1,047.02  173.58  216.60  7.63 

Total  1,856.29  518.43  690.97  13.39 

Investments
1.11 Interest  on investment of earmarked reserve fund has been credited to respective 

reserve fund under schedule 15 and Interest on non earmarked fund has been 
taken as income of the Corporation in Income & Expenditure Account. ESIC has 
also invested in Special Deposit Account (SDA) through Pay & Account Office 
(PAO), Ministry of Labour & Employment. PAO of Ministry of Labour & Employment 
has confirmed the closing balance of SDA of  ₹ 23,922.29 crore as on 31.03.2025  
vide their Letter No. F.No. PAO/Corres/ESIC/MS/2024-25/85-86 dated 22nd April 
2025. Interest on SDA is ₹ 1585.88 crore. Detail of interest on investment and their 
allocation to earmarked and non-earmarked fund are as follows :

INTEREST ON 
INVESTMENTS 

( ₹ in 
crore) ALLOCATION ( ₹ in 

crore)
Interest on SDA 1]585-88 Earmarked funds 3]061-15

Interest/ Dividend on 
Fixed Deposit/securities

9]434-82 Non-earmarked Funds 7]959-55

Total 11]020-70 Total 11]020-70
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1.12 d-jk-ch- fuxe fuf/k dk lesfdr fuos'k mfí"V rFkk xSj mfí"V fuf/k;ksa ds fy, fd;k tkrk gSA dqy fuos'k 
ij vftZr C‍;kt dk fu;ru] d-jk-ch- fuxe Hkfo"‍; fuf/k ds flok; foR‍rh; o"kZ ds fy, fuf/k ds vkfn 
'ks"k ds vk/kkj ij fuf/k;ksa esa ls fd;k tkrk gSA d-jk-ch-fuxe Hkfo"‍; fuf/k ds fy, C‍;kt fu;ru vfHknkrk 
ds lkekU‍; Hkfo"‍; fuf/k [kkrs esa o"kZ ds fy, tek okLrfod C‍;kt ds vk/kkj ij fd;k tkrk gSA vfHknkrk 
ds [kkrs esa tek fd, x, lkekU; Hkfo"; fuf/k C;kt dh vf/kdrk] vkoafVr C;kt ls vf/kd dks lkekU; 
vkjf{kr fuf/k vkSj blds foijhr ls varfjr fd;k tkrk gS A

1.13 fnukad 31-03-2025 dh fLFkfr ds vuqlkj d-jk-ch- fuxe dh dqy fuos'k jkf'k ₹160572-76 djksM+ 
gS ftlesa ls fo'ks"k tek [kkrk esa fuos'k jkf'k ₹23922-29 djksM+ gS rFkk vuqlwfpr okf.kfT;d cSadksa 
ds ikl fe;knh tek jkf'k  46-01 djksM+ ¼ysxlh fe;knh tek½ gS vkSj fnukad 31-03-2024 rd ds 
vuqlkj fuos'k ds :i esa vfHkj{kd ¼dLVksfM;u½ lfgr fuf/k ₹136604-46 djksM+ gSA fuos'k d-jk-
ch-¼dsaæh; fu;ekoyh½] 1950 ds fu;e 27 ds lkFk ifBr d-jk-ch- vf/kfu;e] 1948 dh /kkjk 29¼2½ 
ds mica/k rFkk fof/kor :i ls vuqeksfnr fuos'k uhfr ds vuqlkj fd;k x;k gSA

1.14 fnukad 14 Qjojh] 2014 dks vk;ksftr deZpkjh jkT; chek fuxe dh 161oha cSBd esa vuqiwjd 
dk;Zlwph en la[;k 3 ds laca/k esa fy, x, fu.kZ;kuqlkj iwath fuekZ.k vkjf{kr fuf/k ¼lhlhvkj,Q½ 
ds fuos'k ij C;kt dks jktLo vk; ds :i esa ys[kkc) fd;k x;k gSA

1.15 rqyu&i= esa fuos'k dks ykxr ewY;@lkSnk ewY; ij n'kkZ;k x;k gSA vafdr ewY; vkSj ykxr ewY; 
esa fdlh varj dks fuos'k vk; esa 'kkfey fd;k tkrk gS tks u, fuos'k ds ewY; dks çHkkfor djrk 
gSA deZpkjh jkT; chek fuxe iwy ij fuos'k dk vuqj{k.k dj jgk gS rFkk C;kt vkSj ykHkka'k esa 
fdlh Hkh çdkj ds ifjo/kZu vkSj foyksi dks mlh le; iqufuZos'k fd;k tkrk gSA 

1.16 ys[kkdj.k ekud 10 ds vuqlkj dk;kZy; Hkouksa vkSj LVkQ vkokl ds fy, vkjf{kr fuf/k ewY;ºzkl 
esa fo'ks"k ejEer dh vfrfjä çfriwfrZ ds dkj.k ₹34-23 djksM+ dh jkf'k dks jktLo vk; esa fn[kk;k 
x;k gSA 

1.17 ₹3045-25 djksM+ dk ç'kklfud O;;¼{ks=h; dk;kZy;@mi {ks=h; dk;kZy;@eq[;ky;@jk"Vªh; 
çf'k{k.k vdkneh½ dqy jktLo vk; dk 10-60% curk gSA blesa ₹1444-83 djksM+ deZpkjh fgrykHk 
vkjf{kr fuf/k&isa'ku] minku] Nqêh udnhdj.k vkSj isa'kuHkksxh fpfdRlk ;kstuk dh ns;rk dk  
çko/kku 'kkfey gSA  

ys[kkxr Hkqxrku%
1.18 chek—r O;fä;ksa vkSj muds ifjokj ds lnL;ksa dh fpfdRlk ns[kHkky ij O;; dks deZpkjh jkT; 

chek vf/kfu;e dh /kkjk 58¼3½ ds mica/kksa ds varxZr deZpkjh jkT; chek fuxe vkSj jkT; ljdkj 
ds chp 7%1 vuqikr esa ckaVk tkrk gSA deZpkjh jkT; chek fuxe ds 90% va'k dk Hkqxrku çR;sd 
o"kZ vçSy ¼45%½ vkSj vDVwcj ¼45%½ esa o"kZ esa nks ckj ^ys[kkxr Hkqxrku* ds ek/;e ls vfxze :i 
esa jkT; ljdkj dks fd;k tkrk gSA 'ks"k 10% jkf'k dk Hkqxrku ys[kkijh{kk çek.ki= dh çkfIr ij 
^iw.kZ vkSj vafre* lek;kstu ds le; fd;k tkrk gS tks vuqlwph&7 ÞorZeku ns;rk,a vkSj çko/kkuß 
ds varxZr Þys[kkxr ns;ß ds varxZr n'kkZ;k tkrk gSA

1.19 foÙkh; o"kZ 2024&25 ds fy, /kkjk 45, ds varxZr 20 dkykrhr ekeyksa dh vuafre jkf'k ₹3-35 
yk[k gSA  
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1.12 Consolidated investment of ESIC Fund in done for Earmarked and Non-earmarked 
funds. Interest earned on total investment is allocated among the funds on the 
basis of opening balance of the fund for the financial year except for ESIC Provident 
Fund. Interest allocation to ESIC Provident Fund is done on the basis of actual 
interest credited to subscriber's GPF account for the year. Excess of GPF interest 
credited to Subscribers account over interest allocated is transferred from General 
Reserve Fund and vice-versa.

1.13 The total investment of ESIC as on 31.03.2025 stands at ₹ 160572.76 crore, out 
of which investment in Special Deposit Account is ₹ 23922.29 crore and in fixed 
deposit with schedule commercial Banks is ₹ 46.01 crore (Legacy FD) and Funds 
with custodian in the form of investment as on 31.03.2025 is ₹ 136604.46 crore. 
Investment is done in accordance with provision of section 29(2) of the  ESI Act, 
1948, read with Rule 27 of ESI (Central Rules), 1950 and duly approved investment 
policy.

1.14 Interest on investment of  Capital Construction Reserve Fund (CCRF)  has been 
accounted for as Revenue Income as per decision taken in 161st meeting of ESI 
Corporation held on 14th February' 2014 vide supplementary agenda item no. 3.

1.15 Investments in the Balance sheet are shown on cost price/deal value. Any difference 
in face value and cost price is subsumed in the yield of the investment that effect 
the value of fresh investment. ESIC is maintaining investment on pool and any 
addition and deletion in the form of interest and dividend is reinvested at the same 
time. 

1.16 An amount of ₹ 34.23 crore  is charged to Revenue Income because of exceess 
recoupment of Special Repairs in depreciation Reserve Fund for Office Buildings 
and Staff Quarters as per Accounting standard 10.

1.17 Administrative Expenses of (RO/SRO/HQ/NTA ) ₹ 3045.25 crore works out as  
10.60 %  of the Total Revenue Income. This includes ₹ 1444.83 crore towards 
provision of liability of Employee's Benefit Reserve Fund - Pension, Gratuity, Leave 
Encashment and Pensioner's Medical Scheme. 

 On Account Payment :-
1.18 The expenditure on medical care to insured persons and members of their family 

is shared between ESIC and State Govt. under provision of Section 58(3) of ESI 
Act in the ratio of 7:1. 90% of ESIC share is being paid to State Govt. in advance 
through ‘On Account’ payment biannually in April (45%) and October (45%) every 
year. Remaining 10% is released at the time of ‘full & final’ settlement on receipt of 
audit certificates which is reflected under "On Account payble" under Schedule-7 " 
Current Liabilities and Provisions"

1.19 The tentative amount of time barred cases u/s 45 A for the financial year 2024-25 
is ₹ 3.35 lakh involving 20 cases. 
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1.20 foÙkh; o"kZ 2024&25 ds nkSjku dksbZ Hkh /kks[kk/kM+h dk ekeyk ntZ ugha gqvkA
1.21 fuxe dks foÙkh; o"kZ 2024&25 ds nkSjku ₹20511-70 djksM+ dh va'knku vk; çkIr gqbZ vkSj blesa 

ls foÙkh; o"kZ 2024&25 ds nkSjku olwyh dk;Zokgh@pwddrkZ dkjZokbZ ds ifj.kkeLo:i olwy dh 
xbZ jkf'k ₹251-03 djksM+ gS] tks 2024&25 ls igys dh va'knku vof/k ls lacaf/kr gSA

1.22 {ks=h; ys[kk bdkb;ksa }kjk xyr oxhZdj.k ds dkj.k deZpkfj;ksa ds LFkkukarj.k ij osru vfxze vkSj 
eksVj dkj vfxze _.kkRed 'ks"k n'kkZ jgk gSA bu 'kh"kksaZ ds varxZr oxhZdj.k ds ç;kl tkjh gSaA

1.23 dksfoM&19 egkekjh ds QSyus ij] vkink çca/ku vf/kfu;e 2005 ds çko/kkuksa ds rgr jkT; 
ljdkjksa@la?k jkT; {ks=ksa }kjk deZpkjh jkT; chek fuxe ds vLirkyksa dks lefiZr dksfoM&19 
vLirky ds :i esa vf/kxzfgr fd;k x;k FkkA bu vLirkyksa dks fpfdRldksa vkSj deZpkfj;ksa lfgr 
lHkh cqfu;knh <kaps vkSj lqfo/kkvksa ds lkFk vf/kxzfgr fd;k x;k FkkA dksfoM ls lacaf/kr mipkj ds 
fy, jkT;@la?k jkT; {ks=ksa ls çkI; jkf'k dks vU; çkfIr;ksa ds rgr ntZ fd;k x;k FkkA foÙkh; 
o"kZ 2024&25 ds nkSjku dksbZ Hkh olwyh ugha dh xbZA

1.24 vuqlwph&8 ¼vkjf{kr ifjlaifÙk;k¡½ rFkk vuqlwph&1 ¼iwathxr vkjf{kr½ esa ₹1-00 dh nj ls 
vks-ch-,l- ifjlaifÙk;ka çkjafHkd ifjlaifÙk;ka n'kkZrh gSa ftU‍gsa ekpZ] 2012 rd udn vk/kkj ij 
ys[kkdj.k esa jktL‍o [kpZ ds :i esa ntZ fd;k x;k gS] o"kZ 2012&13 ds nkSjku udn vk/kkj ij 
ys[kkdj.k ls çksn~Hkwr vk/kkj ij ys[kkdj.k rd] varj.k djrs le; çkjafHkd rqyu&i= ¼vksch,l½ 
esa ₹1-00 çfr ifjlaifÙk ds :i esa ntZ fd;k x;k gS tks fd d-jk-ch-fuxe dh ys[kkdj.k uhfr ds 
vuqlkj vuqeksfnr gSA  

lkekU‍; Hkfo"‍; fuf/k
1.25 lkekU‍; Hkfo"‍; fuf/k [kkrk rFkk okf"kZd [kkrk ds vuqlkj] lkekU‍; Hkfo"‍; fuf/k 'ks"k ds chp varj] 

o"kZ 2012&13 esa ys[kkdj.k ds udn vk/kkj ls çksn~Hkwr vk/kkj ij vkus ¼fLop djus½ ds le; mR‍iU‍u 
gq, varj dks n'kkZrk gSA o"kZ 2012&13 ds nkSjku ekpZ] 2013 ds osru gsrq çko/kku dk ys[kkdj.k] 
lkekU‍; Hkfo"‍; fuf/k dVkSrh lfgr ekpZ] 2013 esa fd;k x;k Fkk tcfd lkekU‍; Hkfo"‍; fuf/k [kkrk 
esa okL‍rfod lkekU‍; Hkfo"‍; fuf/k çfof"V ¼iksfLVax½ vçSy] 2013 esa dh xbZA  

1.26 o"kZ 2024&2025 ds nkSjku] ih,QvkjMh, ls 9 deZpkfj;ksa ds laca/k esa fuf/k;ka çkI‍r gqbZ Fkha] bUgksaus 
ubZ isa'ku ;kstuk ¼,u-ih-,l-½ ls iqjkuh isa'ku ;kstuk esa çokl dk ç;ksx fd;k gSA blds dkj.k] 
d-jk-ch-fuxe us ₹64-26 yk[k ds lkekU‍; Hkfo"‍; fuf/k va'knku ij ₹40-49 yk[k dh C‍;kt ns;rk 
fu/kkZfjr dh gS] ftls ,sls ekeyksa esa lkekU‍; Hkfo"‍; fuf/k [kkrs esa varfjr fd;k x;k gSA 

1.27 o"kZ 2024&25 ds fy, jkT;ksa ls çkfIr ;ksX; fdjk;k ¼fdjk, dk 1@8 fgLlk½% ₹69-94 djksM+ gS ftls 
vuqlwph&18 esa *fdjk;k] njsa vkSj dj*] *vU; vk;* ds :i esa n'kkZ;k x;k gSA 

1.28 fnukad 31-03-2024 rd va'knku rFkk C;kt dh cdk;k jkf'k dh olwyh ds fy, ₹6082-16 djksM+ 
dh jkf'k 'ks"k gS ftlesa ls fofHkUu dkj.kksa ls orZeku ns; ds fy, ₹3738-09 djksM+ olwyh ;ksX‍; ugha 
gSA rFkk 'ks"k jkf'k ₹ 2344-07 djksM+ olwyh ;ksX; gSA C;ksjs uhps fn, x, gSa %&
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1.22 Advances of Pay on Transfer of employees and Motor Car Advance is showing 
negative balance due to misclassification by field accounting units.  Efforts for 
classification under these heads are undergoing.

1.23 On the outbreak of pandemic COVID-19, the Hospitals of ESIC were acquisitioned 
by State Governments/UTs as dedicated COVID19 hospital under the provisions of 
Disaster Management Act 2005. These hospital were acquisitioned along with all 
infrastructure & amenities including doctors & staff. Amount due from State/UTs for 
COVID related treatment was booked under Other receivables. No recovery has 
been made during the financial year 2024-25.

1.24 Assets in OBS @ ₹ 1.00 in Schedule- 8 (Fixed Assets ) and  Schedule-1 (Capital 
Reserve) represents opening assets, booked as revenue expenditure in cash basis 
of accounting up to March, 2012, booked at ₹ 1.00 per assets in Opening Balance 
Sheet (OBS) during 2012-13 at the time of switching from cash basis of accounting 
to accrual basis of accounting as per approved accounting policy of ESIC.
GPF	

1.25 The difference between GPF balance as per GPF Accounts and Annual Accounts 
represents difference arisen at the time of switching from cash basis to accrual basis 
of accounting in the year 2012-13. During the year 2012-13 accounting of provision 
for Salary of March, 2013 was done in March, 2013 along with GPF deductions 
where as actual GPF posting in GPF Accounts in April, 2013. 

1.26 During the year 2024-25, funds in respect of 9 employees were received from 
PFRDA, those have exercised migration from New Pension Scheme (NPS) to old 
pension scheme. On account of this, ESIC has determined the interest liability of ₹ 
40.49 lakhs on GPF contribution of ₹ 64.26 lakh, which have been transfered in the 
General Provident Fund Account in such cases.

1.27 Rent receivable from states (1/8 share of rent) for the year 2024-25 is ₹ 69.94 
crores. The same is shown under "Rent, Rates and Taxes" in schedule-18, "Other 
Income".  

1.28 An amount of ₹ 6082.16 crores is outstanding for recovery of arrears of contribution 
and interest as on 31.03.2025 out of which  ₹ 3738.09 crore is not recoverable for 
the present due to various reasons and the remaining amount ₹ 2344.07 Crore is 
recoverable dues. The details are as below:-

1.20 No Fraud case has been reported during the F.Y 2024-25

1.21 The Corporation has received the Contribution Income of ₹ 20511.70 Crore during 
financial year 2024-25 and out which an amount recovered as a result of recovery 
proceeding/defaulter action during the financial year 2024-25 is ₹ 251.03 crore 
pertains to contribution periods prior to 2024-25.
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orZeku ds fy, olwyh u gksus ;ksX; jkf'k ₹ djksM+ esa
	 d½ U;k;ky;ksa esa fookfnr cdk;k jkf'k   1,881.54 
	 [k½ ifjlekiu ds varxZr jkf'k     667.35 
	 x½ nkok vk;qä ds ikl yafcr jkf'k      17.10 
	 ?k½ can rFkk ftu fu;ksDrk dk vrk&irk Kkr ugÈ] mu dkj[kkuksa@LFkkiuksa 
ls ns; jkf'k

    882.73 

	 M½ jkf'k ftuds fy, fMØh çkIr dj yh xÃ] ij fu"ikfnr ugÈ dh xÃ gS        1.79 
dqy d    3,450.51 

#X.k m|ksxksa ls ns; jkf'k

mu dkj[kkuksa@LFkkiukvksa ls lacafèkr ekeys tks ch-vkb-,Q-vkj-@,u-lh-,y-Vh- 
ds lkFk iath—r gSa ijarq tgka iquokZl ;kstuk vHkh eatwj gksuh gSA

     203.55 

dkj[kkus@LFkkiuk,a tks #X.k ?kksf"kr dh xÃ gSa ysfdu iquokZl ;kstuk eatwj 
dj nh xÃ gSA

84.03

dqy [k 287.58
fnukad 31-03-2025 rd ds vuqlkj olwyh ;ksX; ns; jkf'k

	 d½ fu;ksDrkvksa dk irk&fBdkuk irk gS ijarq bdkÃ can gSA 176.10
	 [k½ olwyh vfèkdkjh ds ikl olwyh ds fy, yafcr olwyh ;ksX; ns; jkf'k 2,167.97

dqy x 2,344.07
dqy ;ksx ¼d$[k$x½ 6,082.16 
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Arrears not recoverable for the present ₹ in crores
a) Amount of arrears disputed in courts   1,881.54 
b) Amount under liquidation.     667.35 
c)  Amount pending with claim commissioner      17.10 
d)   Amount due from factories/Estt. which have been  closed 
and whereabouts of employer not known.

    882.73 

e)  Amount for which decree obtained but not executed        1.79 
TOTAL   A    3,450.51 

Dues from sick industries
i) Cases in respect of Factories/Estts. registered with BIFR/
NCLT but rehabilitation scheme yet to be sanctioned

     203.55 

ii) Factories/Establishments which have been declared sick 
but rehabilitation scheme has been sanctioned. 

84.03

TOTAL   B 287.58
Recoverable dues as on 31.03.2025

a) Employers whereabouts known but unit is closed 176.10
b) Recoverable dues pending for Recovery with Recovery 
Officer

2,167.97

TOTAL   C 2,344.07
GRAND TOTAL (A+B+C) 6,082.16 
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2 vkdfLed ns;rk,a

2.1 foçks cuke d-jk-ch- fuxe ds ekeys esa] l{ke çkf/kdkjh ds vuqeksnu ds i'pkr d-jk-ch-fuxe us 
fnukad 10-02-2019 ds e/;LFkrk fu.kZ; ds fo#) ekuuh; fnYyh mPp U;k;ky; dk #[k fd;k 
gSA blds ckn] l{ke çkf/kdkjh ls vuqeksnu çkIr djus ds ckn ekuuh; fnYyh mPp U;k;ky; ds 
funsZ'k ds vuqikyu esa d-jk-ch-fu- us fnukad- 24-08-2022 dks ekuuh; fnYyh mPp U;k;ky; ds 
jftLVªkj tujy ds ikl 100% e/;LFkrk jkf'k #- 5]53]15]19]748@& #i;s tek dj nh gSA orZeku 
esa] ekeyk fnYyh mPp U;k;ky; ds rgr fopkjk/khu gSA

2.2 d-jk-ch-fuxe ds fo#) nkoksa dks _.k ds :i esa ntZ ugha fd;k x;k&jktLo ekeyksa ds fy, d-jk-
ch-fuxe ds fo#) ekeyksa dh jkf'k 315-13 djksM+ gS ftlesa 1678 ekeys 'kkfey gSaA 

3 iw¡thxr çfrc)rk,a

3.1 fnukad 31 ekpZ 2025 dh fLFkfr ds vuqlkj xSj&fu"ikfnr iwath vuqca/k dh jkf'k ₹ 9658-72 djksM+ gSA 

4 fons'kh eqæk ysu&nsu

4.1 foÙkh; o"kZ 2024&25 ds nkSjku] fons'kh eqæk esa ₹1-06 djksM+ O;; fd, x, gSaA 

5 vuqlwfp;k¡ 

vuqlwph 1 ls 26 rd layXu gSa rFkk 31 ekpZ 2025 rd ds rqyu&i= vkSj ml frfFk dks lekIr 
o"kZ ds fy, vk; vkSj O;; [kkrs dk vfHkUu vax gSaA

6 la[;k,¡ djksM+ #i;s ds fudVre xq.kt esa nks n'keyo LFkkuksa rd iw.kkaZfdr dh xbZ gSaA
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2 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES
2.1 In respect of WIPRO Vs ESIC case, ESIC after approval of the Competent Authority 

has moved to Hon'ble Delhi High Court against the arbitral award dated 10.02.2019. 
Thereafter. ESIC has deposited  100% arbitral award amount of ₹  5,53,15,19,748/- 
by 24.08.2022 with the Registrar General of Hon'ble Delhi High Court in compliance 
with direction of Hon'ble Delhi High Court after taking approval from competent 
authority. The present status of the case in Hon'ble Delhi High Court is under trial. 

2.2 Claims against ESIC not acknowledged as Debt -  Cases filed against ESIC for 
revenue matters is amounting to ₹ 315.13 crore involving 1678 cases. 

3 CAPITAL COMMITMENTS
Capital Contract remains unexecuted as on 31st March 2025 amounts to ₹ 9658.72 
crore.

4 FOREIGN CURRENCY TRANSACTIONS
Amounting to Rs. 1.06 Crore has been incurred in foreign currency during the 
financial year 2024-25.

5 SCHEDULES
Schedule 1 to 26 are annexed to and form integral part of the Balance Sheet as on 
31st March 2025 and the Income and Expenditure Account for the year ended on 
that date.

6 Figures are rounded off to the nearest multiple of Rupees in crores upto two decimal 
places.



62

vuqlwph 26 – iwokZofèk ensa

fooj.k  2024-25  2023-24 

d½ iwokZofèk vk; (219.67) 68.17

[k½ iwokZofèk [kpZ (4.94) 0.64

dqy (214.73) (67.54)
uksV : _.kkRed vkadM+s dqy iwokZof/k O;; dks lanfHkZr djrs gSa ,oa dqy iwokZof/k O;; Hkh _.kkRed vkadM+ksa 
dks lanfHkZr djrs gSaA 

` djksM+ esa
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`  in crore
Schedule 26 – Prior Period Items

Particulars  2024-25  2023-24 
a) Prior Period Income (219.67) 68.17
b) Prior Period Expenditure (4.94) 0.64

Total (214.73) (67.54)
Note:	
1)  Negative figure represent Net Prior period expediture and vice versa



64

fu
os
'k
 –

 m
n
~fn
"V
 v

kj
f{
kr
 f
u
fè
k;
ka

Ø
e 

l
a-

fo
oj

.k
m
n
fn
"V
 f
u
f/
k;
ka

v
Fk
 '
ks"
k

01
-0
4-
20

24
o"
kZ 
d
s n

kSj
ku
 ç

kfI
r
;
ka

fu
fè
k

d
k

v
ar
j.
k

fu
fè
k 
l
s

Hk
qx
r
ku

o"
kZ 
d
s n

kSj
ku

fu
oy

 i
fj
oè
kZu

fn
u
kad

  
31

-0
3-
20

25
d
h 
fL
Fk
fr
 

d
s v

u
ql
kj
 

'k
s"k

çk
oè
kku

@
 

çk
fIr

;
ka

fu
os
'k
 i

j 
C;
kt

l
ke
kU
;
 

v
kj
f{
kr
@

v
U;

 ç
kfI
r
;
ksa 

l
s L

Fk
ku
kar
j.
k

d
[k

x
?k

³
p

N
t
¾
¼x

$
?k
$
³
 

&
p
&
N
½

>
¾
¼[
k$

t
½

1
LF
kk;

h 
fu
%'
kä

rk
 f
gr

y
kHk
 v

kj
f{
kr
 f
uf
èk

10
,8

22
.7

3
1,

23
6.

46
80

2.
94

 -   
 -   

49
0.

02
1,

54
9.

38
12

,3
72

.1
1

2
v
kfJ

rt
u 

fg
ry

kHk
 v

kj
f{
kr
 f
uf
èk

7,
72

6.
48

23
25

.2
6

57
3.

23
 -   

 -   
55

6.
12

2,
34

2.
36

10
,0

68
.8

4

3
d
-j
k-c

h- 
fu
x
e 

&
 d

ksfo
M
&
19

 j
kg
r 

;k
st
uk
 f
uf
èk

86
1.

29
1,

05
5.

86
63

.9
0

 -   
 -   

71
.2

2
1,

04
8.

55
1,

90
9.

84

4
d
k;
kZy

; 
Hko

uk
sa ,

oa 
LV

kQ
 v

ko
kl

ksa 
d
h 
ewY

;º
zkl

 v
kj
f{
kr
 f
uf
èk

 -   
7.

41
 -   

34
.2

3
41

.6
4

0.
00

0.
00

5
v
Li

rk
y
 H
ko
uk
sa d

h 
 e

wY;
ºzk
l
 v

kj
f{
kr
 f
uf
èk

1,
55

8.
07

93
.2

2
11

5.
59

17
2.

88
35

.9
3

1,
59

4.
00

6
v
U;

 i
fj
l
aif
Ùk
;k
sa d

h 
ewY

;º
zkl

 v
kj
f{
kr
 f
uf
èk

3,
41

3.
36

43
6.

08
25

3.
24

 -   
 -   

-
68

9.
32

4,
10

2.
68

7
fp
fd

Rl
k 
f'
k{
kk 

Hko
uk
sa d

s f
y
, 

ewY
;º

zkl
 v

kj
f{
kr
 f
uf
èk

1,
31

1.
39

17
1.

00
97

.2
9

 -   
0.

03
26

8.
26

1,
57

9.
65

8
d
eZp

kj
h 
fg
ry

kHk
 v

kj
f{
kr
 f
uf
èk&

 i
sa'k
u

12
,0

60
.4

2
1,

85
6.

29
89

4.
76

0.
55

 -   
64

7.
26

2,
10

4.
34

14
,1

64
.7

6

9
d
eZp

kj
h 
fg
ry

kHk
 v

kj
f{
kr
 f
uf
èk 

&
 m

in
ku

1,
06

4.
51

51
8.

43
78

.9
8

 -   
 -   

62
.7

6
53

4.
65

1,
59

9.
16

10
d
eZp

kj
h 
fg
ry

kHk
 v

kj
f{
kr
 f
uf
èk 

&
 N

qV~V
h 
ud

nh
d
j.
k

1,
13

0.
49

69
0.

97
83

.8
7

 -   
 -   

37
.2

6
73

7.
57

1,
86

8.
06

11
d
eZp

kj
h 
fg
ry

kHk
 v

kj
f{
kr
 f
uf
èk&

 i
h-,

e-
,l

-
18

1.
67

13
.3

9
13

.4
8

2.
74

 -   
24

.3
7

5.
23

18
6.

90

12
d
-j
k-c

h-f
u-
 H
kfo

";
 f
uf
èk

1,
24

8.
27

12
7.

15
83

.8
8

 -   
 -   

21
4.

88
(3

.8
6)

1,
24

4.
41

d
qy

41
,3

78
.6

8
8,

53
1.

52
3,

06
1.

15
37

.5
1

 -   
2,

31
8.

44
9,

31
1.

74
50

,6
90

.4
2

l
ay
Xu

d
 &

 I
` 

d
jk
sM
+ e

sa



65

In
ve

st
m

en
t –

 E
ar

m
ar

ke
d 

R
es

er
ve

 F
un

ds
 

SL
. 

N
o.

Pa
rt

ic
ul

ar
s

Ea
rm

ar
ke

d 
Fu

nd
s

O
pe

ni
ng

 
B

al
an

ce
01

.0
4.

20
24

R
ec

ei
pt

s 
du

rin
g 

th
e 

ye
ar

Tr
an

sf
er

 
th

e 
fu

nd
Pa

ym
en

t 
fr

om
 th

e 
fu

nd

N
et

 a
dd

i-
tio

n
du

rin
g 

th
e 

ye
ar

B
al

an
ce

 a
s 

on
31

.0
3.

20
25

Pr
ov

is
io

n 
/

R
ec

ei
pt

s
In

te
re

st
 o

n
In

ve
st

m
en

t
Tr

an
sf

er
s 

fr
om

G
en

er
al

  
R

es
er

ve
/ O

th
er

 
re

ce
ip

t

A
B

C
D

E
F

G
H

 
=(

C
+D

+E
-

F-
G

)

I=
 (B

+H
)

1
P

er
m

an
en

t D
is

ab
le

m
en

t B
en

efi
t R

es
er

ve
 

Fu
nd

10
,8

22
.7

3
1,

23
6.

46
80

2.
94

 -   
 -   

49
0.

02
1,

54
9.

38
12

,3
72

.1
1

2
D

ep
en

de
nt

's
 B

en
en

fit
 R

es
er

ve
 F

un
d

7,
72

6.
48

23
25

.2
6

57
3.

23
 -   

 -   
55

6.
12

2,
34

2.
36

10
,0

68
.8

4

3
E

S
IC

 C
ov

id
-1

9 
R

el
ie

f S
ch

em
e 

R
es

er
ve

 F
un

d	
86

1.
29

1,
05

5.
86

63
.9

0
 -   

 -   
71

.2
2

1,
04

8.
55

1,
90

9.
84

4
D

ep
re

ci
at

io
n 

R
es

er
ve

 F
un

d 
of

 O
ffi

ce
 b

ui
ld

in
gs

 
an

d 
S

ta
ff 

qu
ar

te
rs

 -   
7.

41
 -   

34
.2

3
41

.6
4

0.
00

0.
00

5
D

ep
re

ci
at

io
n 

R
es

er
ve

 F
un

d 
of

 h
os

pi
ta

l b
ui

ld
-

in
gs

1,
55

8.
07

93
.2

2
11

5.
59

17
2.

88
35

.9
3

1,
59

4.
00

6
D

ep
re

ci
at

io
n 

R
es

er
ve

 F
un

d 
of

 o
th

er
 A

ss
et

s
3,

41
3.

36
43

6.
08

25
3.

24
 -   

 -   
-

68
9.

32
4,

10
2.

68

7
D

ep
re

ci
at

io
n 

re
se

rv
e 

fu
nd

 fo
r M

ed
ic

al
 E

du
ca

-
tio

n 
B

ui
ld

in
g

1,
31

1.
39

17
1.

00
97

.2
9

 -   
0.

03
26

8.
26

1,
57

9.
65

8
E

m
pl

oy
ee

s 
B

en
efi

t R
es

er
ve

 F
un

d-
P

en
si

on
12

,0
60

.4
2

1,
85

6.
29

89
4.

76
0.

55
 -   

64
7.

26
2,

10
4.

34
14

,1
64

.7
6

9
E

m
pl

oy
ee

s 
B

en
efi

t R
es

er
ve

 F
un

d-
G

ra
tu

ity
1,

06
4.

51
51

8.
43

78
.9

8
 -   

 -   
62

.7
6

53
4.

65
1,

59
9.

16

10
E

m
pl

oy
ee

s 
B

en
efi

t R
es

er
ve

 F
un

d-
Le

av
e 

 
E

nc
as

hm
en

t
1,

13
0.

49
69

0.
97

83
.8

7
 -   

 -   
37

.2
6

73
7.

57
1,

86
8.

06

11
E

m
pl

oy
ee

s 
B

en
efi

t R
es

er
ve

 F
un

d-
P 

M
 S

18
1.

67
13

.3
9

13
.4

8
2.

74
 -   

24
.3

7
5.

23
18

6.
90

12
E

S
IC

 P
ro

vi
de

nt
 F

un
d

1,
24

8.
27

12
7.

15
83

.8
8

 -   
 -   

21
4.

88
(3

.8
6)

1,
24

4.
41

To
ta

l
41

,3
78

.6
8

8,
53

1.
52

3,
06

1.
15

37
.5

1
 -   

2,
31

8.
44

9,
31

1.
74

50
,6

90
.4

2

A
nn

ex
ur

e-
I

` 
 in

 c
ro

re



66

fu
os
'k
 –

 x
Sj 

m
n
~fn
"V
 v

kj
f{
kr
 f
u
fè
k;
ka

l
ay
Xu

d
 &

 I
I

Ø
-l
a-

fo
oj

.k
  

v
Fk
 '
ks"
k

01
-0
4-
20

24
o"
kZ 
d
s n

kSj
ku
 

fu
os
'k

l
hl

hv
kj
,Q

@
v
U;

 f
u
fè
k;
ksa 
l
s 

v
ar
j.
k

m
n
~fn
"V
 

fu
fè
k;
ksa

es
a v

ar
j.
k

o"
kZ 
d
s n

kSj
ku
  

fu
oy

 t
ksM

fn
u
kad

  
31

-0
3-
20

25
 

d
h 
fL
Fk
fr
 d

s 
v
u
ql
kj
 

r
d
 '
ks"
k

d
[k

x
?k

³
p
¾
¼x

$
?k
&
³
½

N
¾
¼[
k$

p
½

I
l
ke
kU;

 v
kj
f{
kr
 f
uf
èk

1,
02

,2
35

.9
4

12
,0

25
.6

1
78

4.
75

9,
31

1.
74

3,
49

8.
63

1,
05

,7
34

.5
7

d
qy
 d

1,
02

,2
35

.9
4

12
,0

25
.6

1
78

4.
75

9,
31

1.
74

3,
49

8.
63

1,
05

,7
34

.5
7

Ø
-l
a-

fo
oj

.k
 

v
Fk
 '
ks"
k

01
-0
4-
20

24
o"
kZ 
d
s n

kSj
ku
 

iz
ko
/k
ku

v
U;

 f
u
fè
k;
ksa 
l
s 

v
ar
j.
k

fu
fè
k 
l
s 

Hk
qx
r
ku

l
ke
kU
;
 v

kj
f{
kr
 

fu
fè
k 
es
a v

ar
fj
r
 

fu
oy

 t
ksM

fn
u
kad

  
31

-0
3-
20

25
r
d
 '
ks"
k

d
[k

x
?k

³
p
¾
¼³

&
x
½

N
¾
¼[
k&

p
½

II
v
kd

fL
ed

rk
 v

kj
f{
kr
 f
uf
èk

75
.0

0
-

-
-

-
75

.0
0

III
iwat

hx
r 

fu
ek
Z.k
 v

kj
f{
kr
 f
uf
èk

4,
85

7.
53

20
5.

12
98

9.
87

78
4.

75
4,

07
2.

78

d
qy
 [

k
4,

93
2.

53
20

5.
12

-
98

9.
87

78
4.

75
4,

14
7.

78

d
qy
 ;

ksx
 ¼
d
$
[k
½

1,
07

,1
68

.4
7

1,
09

,8
82

.3
4

` 
d
jk
sM
+ e

sa



67

In
ve

st
m

en
t –

 N
on

  E
ar

m
ar

ke
d 

 R
es

er
ve

 F
un

ds

A
nn

ex
ur

e-
II

` 
 in

 c
ro

re

Sl
. 

N
o.

Pa
rt

ic
ul

ar
s

 O
pe

ni
ng

 B
al

an
ce

 
01

.0
4.

20
24

 
 In

ve
st

m
en

t  
 d

ur
-

in
g 

th
e 

ye
ar

        
     

 T
ra

ns
fe

rs
 

Fr
om

 C
C

R
F/

O
th

er
 F

un
ds

 

 T
ra

ns
fe

r t
o 

Ea
rm

ar
ke

d 
Fu

nd
s 

 

 N
et

 a
dd

iti
on

  
du

rin
g 

th
e 

ye
ar

  
 B

al
an

ce
 

as
 o

n 
31

.0
3.

20
25

 

a
b

c
d

e
f=

 (c
+d

-e
)

g=
 b

+f

I
G

en
er

al
 R

es
er

ve
 F

un
d

1,
02

,2
35

.9
4

12
,0

25
.6

1
78

4.
75

9,
31

1.
74

3,
49

8.
63

1,
05

,7
34

.5
7

To
ta

l A
1,

02
,2

35
.9

4
12

,0
25

.6
1

78
4.

75
9,

31
1.

74
3,

49
8.

63
1,

05
,7

34
.5

7

SL
. 

N
o.

Pa
rt

ic
ul

ar
s

 O
pe

ni
ng

 B
al

an
ce

 
01

.0
4.

20
24

 
 P

ro
vi

si
on

 D
ur

in
g 

th
e 

ye
ar

 

 T
ra

ns
fe

rs
 

Fr
om

 O
th

er
 

Fu
nd

s 

 P
ay

m
en

ts
 

fr
om

 th
e 

fu
nd

 

 N
et

 A
dd

iti
on

 
tr

an
sf

er
re

d 
to

 
G

en
er

al
 R

es
er

ve
 

Fu
nd

 

 B
al

an
ce

 
as

 o
n 

31
.0

3.
20

25
 

a
b

c
d

e
f =

 (e
-c

)
g=

 b
-f

II
C

on
tin

ge
nc

y 
R

es
er

ve
 F

un
d

75
.0

0
-

-
-

-
75

.0
0

III
C

ap
ita

l C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
R

es
er

ve
 F

un
d

4,
85

7.
53

20
5.

12
98

9.
87

78
4.

75
4,

07
2.

78

To
ta

l B
4,

93
2.

53
20

5.
12

-
98

9.
87

78
4.

75
4,

14
7.

78

G
ra

nd
 T

ot
al

 (A
+B

)
1,

07
,1

68
.4

7
1,

09
,8

82
.3

4



68

deZpkjh jkT; chek fuxe Hkfo"; fufèk
31 ekpZ] 2025 rd lkekU; Hkfo"; fufèk ¼th-ih-,Q-½  

çkfIr;ka ,oa Hkqxrku

` djksM++ esa

çkfIr;ka jkf'k Hkqxrku jkf'k

1- vFk 'ks"k 1,234.30 1- vfHknkrk dks fd;k x;k Hkqxrku  214.26 

2- o"kZ ds nkSjku çkfIr;ka 128.71 2- var 'ks"k  1,232.63 

3- tek fd;k x;k C;kt 83.88

4- ?kVk,a % vnkok—r tekvksa esa 
varfjr jkf'k

 -   

dqy  1,446.89  1,446.89 

` djksM++ esa

fooj.k lkekU; Hkfo"; 
fuf/k [kkrksa ds 

vuqlkj 

d-jk-ch-fu- [kkrksa 
ds vuqlkj

varj

vFk 'ks"k 01-04-2024 ¼d½ 1,234.30 1,248.27 (13.97)

çkfIr 2024&2025 ¼[k½ 128.71 127.15 1.56

C;kt 2024&2025 ¼x½ 83.88 83.88 -

mi ;ksx ?k ¾ ¼d$[k$x½ 1,446.89 1,459.30 (12.41)

Hkqxrku 2024&25 ¼³½ 214.26 214.88 (0.62)

var 'ks"k 31-03-2025 ¼?k&³½ 1,232.63 1,244.41 (11.78)
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ESI CORPORATION PROVIDENT FUND
G P F  RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS AS ON 31ST MARCH, 2025

` in Crore
RECEIPTS AMOUNT PAYMENTS AMOUNT

1.Opening Balance 1,234.30 1. Payment to the subscribers  214.26 
2. Receipt during the year 128.71 2. Closing Balance  1,232.63 
3. Interest credited 83.88
4.	Less: Amount transferred	
to Unclaimed Deposits

 -   

TOTAL  1,446.89 TOTAL  1,446.89 

` in Crore 
PARTICULARS As Per GPF  

Accounts
As per ESIC  

Accounts
Difference

Opening Balance 1.4.2024 (A) 1,234.30 1,248.27 (13.97)
Receipt 2024-25 (B) 128.71 127.15 1.56
Interest 2024-25( C) 83.88 83.88 -
Sub Total D ( A + B + C) 1,446.89 1,459.30 (12.41)
Payment 2024-25( E ) 214.26 214.88 (0.62)
Closing Balance 31.03.2025 (D - E) 1,232.63 1,244.41 (11.78)
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Qkby la[;k& F@12@14@1@2024&25@ys[kk&1                                      fnukad% 30-05-2025

'kqf)i=

okf"kZd ys[kk 2024&2025 dks fuEukuqlkj la'kksf/kr fd;k x;k gS%

Ø- 
la

orZeku la'kks/ku bl izdkj i<+k tk,

1- vuqlwph 22& vU; ç'kklfud O;;
` djksM+ esa
fooj.k
¼xix½ ?kkVs

vuqlwph 22& vU; ç'kklfud O;;
` djksM+ esa
fooj.k
¼xix½ fuos'k ij vafdr ewY; vkSj lkSns ds ewY; esa varj ds dkj.k 
gksus okys ?kkVs@O;;

2- uksV%
¼xix½ o"kZ ds nkSjku ?kkVs esa ys[kkadu bdkb;ksa 
}kjk ifjlaifÙk;ksa dh fcØh ij uqdlku rFkk o"kZ 
ds nkSjku ifjiDo gksus okys fuos'k ij çkIr ewY; 
¼vafdr ewY;½ ,oa [kjhn ewY; ¼lkSnk ewY;½ ds chp 
dk varj 'kkfey gSA

uksV%
¼xix½ ?kkVs@O;; esa o"kZ ds nkSjku ys[kkadu bdkb;ksa }kjk 
ifjlaifÙk;ksa dh fcØh ij uqdlku ,oa o"kZ ds nkSjku ifjiDo gq, 
fuos'k ij çkIr ewY; ¼vafdr ewY;½ vkSj [kjhn ewY; ¼lkSnk ewY;½ 
ds chp varj ds dkj.k O;; 'kkfey gSA

¼v{k; xqIrk½
mi funs'kd
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F.No. F/12/14/1/2024-25-A/Cs-1                                            Date 30-05-2025

CORRIGENDUM

 Annual Accounts 2024-25 stands modified as detailed under:

S.
No.

Existing To be read as

1. Schedule 22 - Other Administrative 
Expenses

 ` In crores
Particulars
(xix) Losses

Schedule 22 - Other Administrative Expenses

` In crores
Particulars
(xix) Losses/Expenses on account of 
difference in face value and deal value on 
Investment.

2. Note:
(xix) Losses includes loss on sale 
of assets by accounting units during 
the year and difference between 
realized value (face value) and 
purchase price (deal value) on 
investment matured during the year.

Note:
(xix) Losses/expenses includes loss on sale 
of assets by accounting units during the 
year and expenses on account of difference 
between the realized value (face value) and 
purchase price (deal value) on investments 
that matured during the year.

(Akshay Gupta)
Deputy Director
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